Fourteenth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

ORDERS, DECORATIONS & MEDALS

BRITISH SINGLES

4298*

The Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Knight
Commander (Military) (KCB Mily) neck badge in silver, gilt
and enamel. Top arm of cross bent back slightly, otherwise
extremely fine.

$500

4296%
The Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Knight
Commander (Military) (KCB Mily) star in silver, gilt and
enamel. Extremely fine.

$900

4299%

4297* The Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Companion
The Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Knight Commander (Military) (CB Mily) neck badge in gilt and enamel (approx
(Military) (KCB Mily) embroidered star. Wire thread loose SSmm x 48mm). I case of issue by Garrard & Co Ltd, this
in a few places, otherwise good very fine. with some foxing, good extremely fine.

$250 $500
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4300*

The Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Companion (CB)
(Civil) neck badge in silver gilt. In case of issue by Garrard

& Co Lid, toned extremely fine.

$500
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4301*

The Most Distinguished Order of St Michael and St George,
Knight Commander (KCMG), set of neck badge (95mm x
70mm) and breast star (89mm diameter) in silver, gilt and
enamel, complete with full neck cravat and clasp fitment.
The clasp fitment on one side needs adjustment to stitching
on to ribbon, otherwise virtually uncirculated.

$1,000



4302*

The Most Distinguished Order of St Michael and St George,
Companion (CMG) neck badge (60mm x 45mm) in silver
gilt and enamel. In case of issue by Garrard & Co Ltd,

extremely fine.

Together with miniature breast badge.

4303*

$500

The Most Eminent Order of the Indian Empire, Companion

breast badge (without India), in gold and enamel. I case of

issue by Garrard & Co Ltd, uncirculated.

$700
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4304+
The Royal Victorian Order, Second Class, Knight Commander
(KCVO), neck badge and breast star set, on reverse centre
disc of badge, K175 and on the star, 175. In case of issue
by Collingwood & Co, closing clip needs adjusting, with
instructions for wearing, uncirculated.

$1,000



4305*

The Royal Victorian Order, Third Class, Commander
(CVO), neck badge, on reverse centre disc, C1044. In case
of issue by Collingwood & Co, closing clip needs adjusting,

extremely fine.
$400
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4306*

The Royal Victorian Order, Fifth Class, Member (MVO),
breast badge, on reverse of top arm, M.312. With pin back
ribbon suspender, in case of issue by Collingwood (Jewellers)

Ltd, some toning, good very fine.
$300
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4307

The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Commander
(type 1) (Military) (CBE Mily) neck badge. I case of issue by
Garrard & Co Ltd, small loop at top of crown has broken

away and needs re-attachment, otherwise extremely fine.
$150

4308*

The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Officer
(type 1) (Military) (OBE Mily) breast badge. In case of
issue by Garrard & Co Ltd, this with some foxing, medal

extremely fine.
$150

4309

The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Officer (type
2) (Military) (OBE Mily) breast badge. In case of issue by
Garrard & Co Ltd, most gilt worn off obverse and reverse

lower arm, otherwise extremely fine.
$100



4310*
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Knight (type
2) (Military) (KBE Mily) star and neck badge. In set case
of issue by Garrard & Co Ltd, small loop at top of crown
on neck badge has broken away and needs re-attachment,
otherwise good very fine - extremely fine.

$500

4311
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Member
(type 1) (MBE) incorrectly fitted with ribbon for OBE Mily.
In case of issue by Garrard & Co Lid, some damage to this,
extremely fine.

$100

4312
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Member
(type 2) (Civil) (MBE). In case of issue by Royal Mint, pin
back ribbon suspender, uncirculated.

$100

4313*
Medal of the Order of the British Empire. Unnamed. I7 case

of issue by John Pinches, extremely fine.
$200

4314%
Medal of the Order of the British Empire for Meritorious
Service, (GVR) (Civil) (BEM). James C.Miller. Engraved. In
official Royal Mint case, this with foxing, pin back ribbon
suspender, extremely fine.

$200



4317%
Distinguished Service Order, (GVR). In case of issue by

4315* Garrard & Co Ltd, with pin back ribbon suspension bar,
The Order of the Companions of Honour, neck badge in extremely fine.
silver and enamel. In case of issue by John Pinches, London, $1,000

extremely fine and scarce.
$3,000

4316*

The Order of St John, Commander (Brother), neck badge
in silver and enamel. Some light scuffing to part of enamel
on one side, otherwise extremely fine.

4318*
Imperial Service Order, (GVR). I case of issue by Elkington
& Co Ltd, glue mark on lid lining, extremely fine.

Together with colour photo of interior of RVO Chapel of the Savoy, London, $200
Duchy of Lancaster.

$200
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4319*
Imperial Service Medal, (GVR) star type. William H.German.
Engraved. In case of issue by Elkington & Co Ld, nearly

uncirculated.
$100

Together with original Home Office letter to the recipient advising him of
the award, 'In recognition of his meritorious service as an officer in the
Chatham Dockyard."'

ISM: LG 3/7/1914, p5156; The Edinburgh Gazette 7/7/1914, p771. Awarded
to William Henry German, sailmaker, Chatham Dockyard.

With research.

4320

Single medals: Imperial Service Medal (EVIIR) star; Imperial
Service Medal (EIIR D:G:BR:OMN). First medal unnamed,
Edwin Parker on second medal. Named medal impressed. In
cases of issue, the first case with glue mark on lid lining and
some edge damage, the second with foxing, medals extremely

fine, two single medals.
$100

4321
Royal Red Cross 2nd Class, (GVR) in silver and enamel,
with female ribbon and pin back suspender. In case of issue
by Garrard & Co Ltd, extremely fine.

$150
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4322%
Royal Red Cross 2nd Class, (GVR) in silver and enamel,
with female ribbon and pin back suspender. In case of issue
by Garrard & Co Ltd, toned extremely fine.

$150

4323*

Distinguished Service Cross, (GRI). Buckingham Palace,
6.4.18. Lieut. David McClymont. R.N.R. on reverse.
Engraved. In case of issue by Garrard & Co Ltd, contact
marks, very fine.

$800

DSC: Second Supplement to LG 16/4/1918, p4643, 'in recognition of services
in minesweeping operations between the 1st April and 31st December
1917."

Entitled to French Croix de Guerre: Supplement to LG 17/5/1918, p5861,
'for distinguished services rendered during the war.'

Pte James Donald McClymont, sheep farmer, 2NZEF, KIA Italy 15Apr1944
and buried at Cassino War Cemetery, was the son of Lieut. David McClymont
DSC, RNR and Jessie McClymont of Karori, Wellington, New Zealand.

With research.



4324*
Military Cross, (GRI), 1945 on reverse of lower arm.
Engraved. In official case, this damaged, ribbon dirty and
small tear, pin back ribbon suspender, extremely fine.
$500 4327
Kaisar-I-Hind Medal, in bronze (GRI) (third class). In case
of issue, with pin back ribbon suspender, extremely fine.
$150

4325

Military Cross (GRI). Engraved on reverse lower arm, 19435.
Small filled hole at top left of inside cross needs jeweller's
attention, otherwise good very fine.

$350
4326 4328
Distinguished Flying Cross, (GRI). 1945 on reverse of lower Distinguished Conduct Medal, (GVR Field Marshall's
arm. Engraved. I case of issue by Royal Mint, with pin back uniform) with Bar. Edge marked Specimen. Hairlines,
ribbon suspender, extremely fine. extremely fine.
$1,500 $150
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4329*%

King's Police Medal, (GVR) for Distinguished Service. Robert
Chas Elphinstone Underwood Dist Supt "Toungoo' Burma
C.Pol. Engraved, renamed. Very fine.

4332%
Air Force Medal, (GVR uncrowned head). 104480 L.A.C.
A.E.Pritchard. R.A.F. Impressed. Very fine.

$1,500
$600
Together with RFC and RAF (KC) metal hat badges.
KPM: Supplement to LG 12Feb1917, p1461. AFM: Supplement to LG 12/7/1920, p7423.
4330
King's Police Medal, (GVR) 1st type, coinage head. Sashi
Bhusan Bhattacharji Insp.Bengal Police. With official
correction to I in Bhattacharji. Engraved. Very fine.
$600
KPM: LG 01]Jan1918 p8S5.
4331* 4333*%
Military Medal, (GVR). 69627 Sapr G.Johnson. 75/F.Coy Boulton's Trafalgar Medal 1805, in white metal. ] D Mars
R.E. Impressed. Glue residue on ribbon, very fine. engraved on reverse. With unofficial case, this damaged,
$400 pitted and holed at top for wearing, good.
150
MM: Supplement to LG 16/11/1916, p11140; Supplement to Edinburgh $

Gazette 20/11/1916, p2154.
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Medal for Battle of Trafalgar

4334
Naval General Service Medal 1793-1840, - clasp - Trafalgar.

Richard Chinnock. Impressed. Contact marks, good fine.
$8,000

Confirmed on medal roll as entitled to clasp Trafalger under Z/647 as
Private in Royal Marines on ship, Britannia. The Royal Marines' muster roll
(ADM36/15996) indicates that he came from Lye-on-Mendip, Somerset and
was 20 years of age when he joined the ship. HMS Britannia was the oldest
ship in the British Fleet present at Trafalgar. However, her size, strength and
heavy armament made her an important asset in battle even if her sailing
qualities did not equal other ships of the fleet. When the battle began she
was in the column led by Nelson being positioned slightly out of line and
abreast HMS Neptune. She opened fire at long range on several of the French
and Spanish ships but it was two hours before she was in position where she
could break the enemy line. Britannia remained in action until the end of
the battle. She sustained 52 casualties, 10 killed and 42 wounded and was
only slightly damaged compared to other British ships thus she was able to
escort prizes back to England.

With research.
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4335*
Naval General Service Medal 1793-1840, - clasp - Algiers.

Henry Squires. Impressed. Extremely fine.
$1,000

Pte Henry Squires, Royal Marines, served on HMS Minden; Algiers clasp
confirmed.

4336*
Military General Service Medal 1793-1814, - eight clasps
- Busaco, Albuhera, Vittoria, Pyrenees, Nivelle, Nive, Orthes,
Toulouse. John Regan, Serjt 28th Foot. Impressed in serif
capitals. Edge bump, hairlines and contact marks, otherwise
good very fine.

$2,500

Clasp entitlement confirmed. Roll also indicates that he served at Waterloo.
On roll for 28th (North Gloucestershire) Regt.



4337*
Waterloo Medal 1815, with replacement silver suspender
engraved with recipient's name, 'W,, Collins,'. William
Collins, 2nd Batt. 69th Reg. Foot. Impressed. Polished and
with many contact marks, otherwise fine.

$1,200

Pte Wm Collins was in Capt Charles Lowrie's Company. Ex Gray Collection
1908.

4338*
Waterloo Medal 1815. Thomas Pitman, 16th or Queen's
Light Drag. Impressed. Good very fine.

$2,000

Pte Thomas Pitman was in Capt Wayland's Troop and was wounded on 18
June 1815 at the Battle of Waterloo.
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4339+
Waterloo Medal 1815, suspender replaced with silver slip
bar. Name erased. Rim bumps and contact marks, otherwise

fine.
$600

4340

Army of India Medal 1803-26, - clasp - Maheidpoor. Corpl

Chas Atkinson, Eur. Regt. Impressed. Extremely fine.
$2,500

Cpl Charles Atkinson, 102nd Madras European Regt, Maheidpoor clasp
confirmed.



4341*%

Sutlej Medal 1846, reverse with Moodkee 1845 in exergue,
- two clasps - Ferozeshuhur, Sobraon. John Eagle. 80th Foot.
Impressed. Some edge bumps, otherwise very fine.

$500

4342*
Punjab Medal 1849, - two clasps - Mooltan, Goojerat.
R.Brindley, 1st Bn 60th R.Rifles. Impressed. A few edge
bumps, otherwise very fine.

$350

4343
India General Service Medal 1854, - clasp - Northwest
Frontier. Renamed in illegible running script to Indian

recipient. Engraved. Heavy contact marks, very good.
$50

4344+

India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Burma
1887-89. 6832 Pte J.Heaves 4th Bn Rif. Brig. Engraved.
Extremely fine.

$200
4345
India General Service Medal 1854-95, - clasp - Burma 1885-
7. 551 Pte N Horn 2nd Bn Som L I. Engraved. Contact

marks, very fine.
$150

4346
Baltic Medal 1856. W.W.Kiddle. R.N. Engraved. Hairlines,
extremely fine.

$150



4347

Crimea Medal 1854, - two clasps - Inkermann, Sebastopol.
Thos Mather, 63 Regt. Renamed and engraved. Many contact
marks, otherwise very fine.

$80

4348
Indian Mutiny Medal 1858, - clasp - Lucknow. Gunner.
Jas.Green, 2nd Comp 5th Bn Bl Art. Impressed. Suspension

loose, otherwise good very fine.
$250

4350*
Indian Mutiny Medal 1858, - clasp - Central India. I
(incorrect, should be J), Stevens. Impressed. Contact marks,

very fine.
$250

Pte John Stevens, 14th Light Dragoons confirmed as recipient of Central
India clasp.

4349*
Indian Mutiny Medal 1858, - clasp - Lucknow. W.Lockton,
34th Regt. Impressed. Many contact marks, otherwise very

fine.
$250

Private William Lockton, 34th Foot (Cumberland) confirmed as recipient
of Lucknow clasp.

4351%

Second China War Medal 1861, - two clasps - Taku Forts
1860, Pekin 1860. Thos Atkins. 2nd Bn 60th Rl Rifles.
Impressed. Many contact marks and some edge nicks,
otherwise good fine.

$150
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4352%
New Zealand Medal 1869, reverse 1863 to 1866. 1319 Drivr
Josph, Livermore, C Batty, 4th Brgde R.A. Impressed. Edge

nick at 10 o'clock on obverse, otherwise good very fine.
$350

4353
New Zealand Medal 1869, undated. 71.David Stradling
40th Foot. Official correction to 'R' in surname, also '40th".

Impressed. Very fine.
$450

4354*
Abyssinian War Medal 1869. W.Croot Boy. 1ClI.
H.M.S.Nymphe. Embossed in centre of reverse. Good very

fine.
$300

Confirmed on roll ADM171/36 as No.7 William Croot, Boy 1st Class,
medal sent 12 July 1870.

4355*
Canada General Service Medal 1866-70, - clasp - Fenian
Raid 1870. 4278 Gunner H.Brown R.A. Engraved. Good

very fine.
$350

4356*
Ashantee Medal 1874. H.].Poil, Shipwt, H.M.S, Encounter,
73-74. Impressed. Good very fine.

$250



4357%
South Africa Medal 1879, - clasp - 1878-9. 1632 Sergt
R.King. 1/.13. Foot. Engraved. Heavy contact marks, very
good.

$350

1632 Sgt R.King, 1/13th Foot, S.L.I. served for a total of twenty years and
was engaged against Sekukuni in 1879 and against the Zulus also in 1879.
Served for four years and 290 days in South Africa. Discharged with fracture
of patella. General remarks: habits regular, conduct good.

4358*
Afghanistan Medal 1881, - clasp - Kabul. Sepoy Nanroz

Corps of Guides. Engraved. Fine.
$150
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4359+
Kabul to Kandahar Star. 1643 Private Jas:Clarke 2/60 Foot.

Impressed. Nearly extremely fine.
$200

4360
Single medals: Egypt Medal 1882-89 (1882 reverse), -
clasp - Alexandria 11th July; another but undated reverse.
G.H.Webb. Sh:Corpl:2CI:H.M.S.'Superb.' on first medal,
most naming on second medal worn mostly illigible, surname
is Singh. Both medals engraved. Both with very heavy contact
marks, very good, two single medals.

$150

4361
Khedive's Star 1884-6. Unnamed. Extremely fine.
$100

4362

East and West Africa Medal 1887-1900. 736 Sepoy Khan
Mohd 1 Punjabis MWELE 1895-6. Naming engraved,
campaign and dates impressed. Small stain on Queen's cheek,
otherwise extremely fine.

$120

The award of this medal for the Mwele 1895-6 campaign was designated
by impressing the rim rather than by the issue of a clasp.



4363*
India Medal 1895-1902, - three clasps - Punjab Frontier
1897-98, Samana 1897, Tirah 1897-98. 4247 Pte J.Oliver
1st Bn North'n Regt. Engraved. Good very fine.

$200

4364
India Medal 1895-1902, - two clasps - Punjab Frontier 1897-
98, Tirah 1897-98. 3679. Pte ].McSorely 2nd Bn Ryl Innis:
Fus: Engraved. Contact marks, very fine.

$170

4365
India Medal 1895-1902, - clasp - Relief of Chitral 1895.
3386 Lc. Corpl R.Aspin 1st Bn E.Lanc.Regt. Engraved.
Good very fine.

$130
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4366*
Queen's Sudan Medal 1899. 3133 Pte. J.Murray. 1/North.
Fus: Engraved. Hairlines, extremely fine.

$250

4367*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type two reverse with
clear ghost dates), - seven clasps - Cape Colony, Tugela
Heights, Relief of Ladysmith, Transvaal, Laing's Nek, South
Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 1338 Pte W.Coghlan. Rifle
Brigade. Extremely fine.

$200



4368

Single medals: Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 (type 3
reverse), - three clasps - Cape Colony, Orange Free State,
Transvaal. 6002 Pte C.Hely. Yorkshire L.I. Impressed.;
another (type 2 reverse with clear ghost dates), - clasp - Cape
Colony. 8875 Dr H.Rix, 38th Bty., R.EA. Impressed. The
first with many contact marks, otherwise very fine, the last
extremely fine, two single medals.

$150

4369*
King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps - South Africa
1901, South Africa 1902. Agent H.Edwards EL.D. Impressed.
Extremely fine.

$150

FID (Field Intelligence Department).

4370
King's South Africa Medal 1901, - two clasps - South Africa
1901, South Africa 1902. Lieut D.J.Roberts New England
M.R. Impressed. Obverse with edge bruise at 6 o'clock,
very fine.

$100

4371
Single medals: China War Medal 1900. 4124 Sepoy Lah
Mir 24th Punjab Infy.; another identical. 835 Hospt Asst
Rapindar Singh 1.5.M.D. Both medals engraved. The second
with several thin scratches on obverse, otherwise fine - very
fine, two single medals.

$130
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4372%
Transport Medal 1903, - clasp - China 1900. P.M.B.Lake,
In Command. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$800

P.M.B.Lake, Master of ship, Hunsang (Indo China SN). Only 38 medals
with single China 1900 clasp issued to Masters.

4373*
Transport Medal 1903, - clasp - S.Africa 1899-1902. A.Love.
Impressed. Some dark spotting and hairlines, otherwise
good very fine.

$500

A.Love, 3rd Engineer of ship Algeria (Anchor Line).



4374*
Africa General Service Medal 1902-1956, (EIIR Dei Gratia),
- clasp - Kenya. 22567963 Sigmn. T.Woods. R.Sigs. Good
very fine.

$100

4375%
Tibet Medal 1905, in bronze. Cooly Dhan Raj Groong S.&
T.Corps. Engraved. Extremely fine.

$100
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4376%
Natal Rebellion Medal 1907, - clasp - 1906. Tpr: T.Serjeant,
Umvoti Mtd, Rifles. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$150

4377
India General Service Medal 1908-35, (GVR Kaisar-I-Hind),
- three clasps - Afghanistan N.W.E. 1919, Waziristan 1919-
21, Waziristan 1921-24. 249 L-NX. Bur Singh, 1-Bn. Corps
of Guides. Impressed. Very fine.

$80

4378

Single medals: India General Service Medal (GVR) 1910-30,

- clasp - Afghanistan N.W.E. 1919. 1121 Sowar Salimullah,

FR.Constb; India General Service Medal 1930-335, - clasp

- North West Frontier 1930-31, 33068 Sep.Amin Khan E.C..

Both medals impressed. Fine - very fine, two single medals.
$120

4379

Single medals: India General Service Medal (GVR Kaisar-
[-Hind), - clasp - Afghanistan N.W.E.1919. Subdr. Maru,
2/12/Pnrs.; another, - clasp - Waziristan 1921-24. 3803 Sep.
Lal Hussain, 5-10 Baluch. R.; another (GVR Indiae Imp),
- clasp - Burma 1930-32. 8029 L-Nk. Sada Nand, 1 Rang.
Bn. B.M.R. All medals impressed. Good very fine - extremely
fine, three single medals.

$120

4380
Single medals: India General Service Medal (GVR) 1930-35
(2), - clasp - Burma 1930-32. 558 Nk.Maskin Shah, B.M.P;;
G.H.Ogilivie Police Dept; India General Service Medal
(GVIR) 1936-39 - clasp - North West Frontier 1936-37,
44 F.C.Abdullah Khan Police Dept. All medals impressed,
second one a possible replacement. Very fine - good very
fine, three single medals.

$150



4381
Single medals: India General Service Medal (GVIR) 1936-39
(3), - clasp - North West Frontier 1936-37. 317 Ft.Const.
Mohd.Khan. Police Dept; 644 Ft. Cons.Mohd.Ysaf Police
Dept; R.116 Nk Badshah Noor EC. All medals impressed.
Obuverse with scratches at back of King's head on first medal,
otherwise very fine, three single medals.

$150

4382
Single medals: India General Service Medal 1936-39, -
clasp - North West Frontier 1937-39. 7232 Rfn. Chandar
Sing Rana. 1-18 R.Garh.Rif.; India Service Medal 1939-
45. 1.0.58115 Jemdr. Sardar Singh, R.I.A. Both medals
impressed. Very fine, two single medals.

$50

4383

Single medals: 1914-15 Star. ].44086 H.E.Brewster. Ord.,
R.N.; 1914-15 Star. 504 Gnr. A.Beer, R.G.A.; British War
Medal 1914-18. 205526 Pte. S.G.Ward. Tank Corps. All
medals impressed. Ribbons worn, medals very fine, three
single medals.

$80

4384

Single medals: 1914 Star. 4381 Sgt J.W.Patterson Coldstream
Guards.; 1914 Star. S-6171 Pte J.G.Banner. A.0.0.; 1914-15
Star. 285008, C.Crofts, S.P.O. R.N. First medal engraved,
last two medals impressed. Very fine - good very fine, three
single medals.

$120

4385
1914-15 Star. Unnamed.; also Princess Mary gift tin,
Christmas 1914. Very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$60

4386
1914-15 Star to KIA. 3262 L.Cpl ]J.Kennedy. R.Ir:Fus.

Impressed. Very fine.
$70

James Kennedy, 2Bn Royal Irish Fusiliers, age 27, KIA 14Mar19135;
commemorated at Ypres (Menin Gate) Memorial.

4387

Single medals: British War Medal 1914-18 (3). M2-050309
Pte E.].Turner A.S.C.; 65061 1.A.M. C.W.Nunneley R.A.E;
F.8739 A.H.Spencer L.M. R.N.A.S.; Victory Medal 1914-19
(2). 265136 3.A.M. A.H.Phillips R.A.E; other medal with
name erased. Named medals impressed. First medal missing
suspender, good - very fine, five single medals.

$100

4388
Single medals: British War Medal 1914-18. Naming erased.;
British War Medal 1914-18. 9/1539 Gnr. W.A.Crossan.
N.Z.E.E.; Efficiency Medal (GVIR Indiae.Imp) with
Territorial suspender. 7591332 Cfn. V.G.Butt. R.E.M.E;
Special Constabulary Long Service Medal (GVR crowned
bust), - clasp - The Great War 1914-18. Herbert M.E. White.;
General Service Medal 1918-62 (GVIR Fid:Def), - clasp
- Malaya. 2895 Pte Ahmad B Pandak Malay. The named
medals impressed. The second, third and last medals without
ribbons, the second medal with screw fitting attached to
suspender, fine - very fine, five single medals.

$110

Also includes a modern issue swing mounted WWI trio of miniature
medals.
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4389

Single medals: British War Medal 1914-18 (4). 12573
O.H.Springford A.M.1 R.N.A.S.; 48180 E.J.Mead R.A.F;
112212 Pte 2 EWest R.A.F.; 402168 2.A.M.R.Carson R.A.FE.
All medals impressed. Very fine - extremely fine, four single

medals.
$150

4390

Single medals: British War Medal 1914-18, holed at top, no

suspender, naming erased; General Service Medal 1918-62

(EIIR Br:Omn), - clasp - Malaya, marked on edge 'Specimen';

another (EIIR Dei Gratia), - clasp - Brunei, marked on edge

'Specimen'. Very fine - good very fine, three single medals.
$100

4391
British War Medal 1914-18 to KIA. 5981 Pte. J.Parry.

Manch. R. Impressed. Extremely fine.
$200

Together with Memorial Plaque named to John Parry, in frame under
glass.

Lance Corporal John Parry, 2Bn Manchester Regt; KIA 18Nov1916;
commemorated at Thiepval Memorial, Somme, France. Corporal Parry was
killed on the last day of the Battle of the Somme.

4392
British War Medal 1914-18. W.Todd. Service With The Royal
Navy. Impressed. No ribbon, good very fine.

$50

Service With The Royal Navy - as awarded to civilian workers from
H.M.Dockyards or Royal Naval Armament Depots or the crewmen of
various tugs or other support vessels, Nursing Staff and Shore Wireless
Service personnel. Approx 2,000 medals issued to civilian workers - ADM
171/133 and ADM 171/48.

4393*
British War Medal 1914-18, in bronze. 4 Mate Mohd Anwar
2 Lahore Labour Cps. Slight bend in suspender bar, otherwise

good very fine.
$100



4394
Victory Medal 1914-19. 9461 Pte. W.Wood. R.A.M.C.
Impressed. Good very fine.

$80

Together with matching miniature medal; RAMC cap badge; RAMC metal
shoulder titles (2); RAMC large button.

William Wood, RAMC, serial n0.9461; 11Nov1918 to 1/4th King's Own
Scottish Borderers, serial no.31801.

With some research.

4395
Memorial Plaque WWI, named to Arthur James Fenlon.
Uncirculated.

$250

10745 Cpl Arthur James Fenlon was born at Deptford, Kent; Enl.at
Woolwich; DOW 010c¢t1918 while serving with 10Bn Queen's Own (Royal
West Kent Regt) in France and Flanders; buried at Lijssenthoek Military
Cemetery, Belgium; entitled to British War Medal and Victory Medal.

Awarded Military Medal: Supplement to LG 21/10/1918, p12406.
With research.

4396
Memorial Plaque WWI, named to Thomas Cunningham.

Cleaned, otherwise good very fine.
$100

4397
Naval General Service Medal 1915-62, (GVR), - clasp
- Persian Gulf 1909-1914. K.479. P.]J.Johns, Sto. 1 CI.

H.M.S.Fox. Impressed. Heavy contact marking, fine.
$100

4398
Naval General Service Medal 1915-62, (GVIR Indiae Imp),
- clasp - Palestine 1936-1939. K.64376 W.Brutenshaw.
L.Sto. R.N. (r punched over u in Brutenshaw). Impressed.
Good very fine.

$100

4399*%
Naval General Service Medal 1915-62, (GVIR Fid:Imp), -
clasp - Minesweeping 1945-51. P/]X.371848 R.ETitley Tel.
R.N. Impressed. Very fine.

$150

440

4400*
Naval General Service Medal 1915-62, (GVIR Fid:Dei),
- clasp - Yangtze 1949. C/JX 662131 A.Cawthorne, A.B.
R.N. Impressed. Heavy edge bump at 5 o'clock, otherwise
very fine.

$400

4401

Naval General Service Medal 1915-62, (EIIR Dei Gratia),
- clasp - Near East. C/JX.911769 P.F.Rose, A.B. R.N.
Impressed. Extremely fine.

$100

4402
Single medals: General Service Medal 1918-62 (GVR coinage
head), - two clasps - Kurdistan, Iraq. 344. Naik Mahendar
S. Bhandari. 1-39-R.Garhwal R., with naming error of extra
A between a and r of Bhandari.; another (GVIR Indiae Imp),
- clasp - S.E.Asia 1945-46. 4390 Sep. Budh Singh, Patiala S.F.
Both medals impressed. Fine - very fine, two single medals.
$110

4403
Single medals: General Service Medal 1918-62 (GVR coinage
head) - clasp - Kurdistan. 2341 Sepoy Bawa Singh. 3-16-
Punjab R.; another - clasp - Iraq. 2113 Sepoy Gujjar Singh.
3-23-Inf. Both medals impressed. The first dark toned good
very fine, the second cleaned, fine, two single medals.

$120

4404
Single medals: General Service Medal 1918-62 (GVR coinage
head), - clasp - N.W.Persia. 5329360 Pte. P.C.Churchouse.
R.Berks.R.; another (GVIR Indiae:Imp), - clasp - S.E.Asia
1945-46. 6018 Hav. Chandar Singh Bisht, 1 Bn., R.Garh.
Rif. Both medals impressed. Contact marks and scuffing,
fine, two single medals.

$120

4405

Single medals: General Service Medal 1918-62 (GVIR
Indiae:Imp), - clasp - Palestine. 3129215 Fsr. C.Young.
R.S.Fus.; another, - clasp - Palestine 1945-48. AS. 30663
Pte. R.Mathane. A.P.C. Both medals impressed. The first
with several scratches on reverse, otherwise very fine, the
second extremely fine, two single medals.

$100



4406

Single medals: General Service Medal 1918-62 (GVIR Indiae
Imp), - clasp - S.E.Asia 1945-46; Papua New Guinea 10th
Independence Medal 1985. Both medals unnamed. The first
with edge nicks and contact marks, very fine - uncirculated,

two single medals.
$70

4407

Single medals: General Service Medal 1918-62 (GVIR Indiae
Imp), - clasp - Palestine 1945-48. EC 13340 N.Manyewa.
A.P.C. (renamed).; another (GVIR Fid:Def), - clasp - Malaya.
P.C.15980 Neo Ah Ee FM.P. (renamed).; another (EIIR
Dei:Gratia), - clasp - Arabian Peninsula. 1350 Cpl. Said
Mubarak. T.O.S. The first and last medal impressed, the
second medal engraved. Good very fine - extremely fine,
three single medals.

$120

4408

Single medals: General Service Medal 1918-62 (EIIR Dei:
Gratia), - clasp - Malaya. 232931 69 Pte. EThompson.
Loyals.; another, - clasp - Cyprus. 22567963 Cpl. T.Woods
R.Sigs.; another, - clasp - Near East. 4132800 Cpl. D.Macrae.
W.Yorks. All medals impressed. The first two extremely fine,
the last with some contact marks, very fine, three single
medals.

$180

4409

Single medals: General Service Medal (EIIR) 1955-62 (2),
- clasp - Cyprus. S/1 A.S.Angelides; 1010 P.C. A.R.Koubilay
R.A.F. First medal impressed, second medal renamed,
pantographed. Obverse field and edges on first with cuts

and knocks, fine - very fine, two single medals.
$120

4410

Single medals: General Service Medal 1918-62, - clasp -
Cyprus. 22835164 Pte. P.A.Bratt. B.W.; Campaign Service
Medal 1962, - clasp - Northern Ireland. 23926850 L/Bdr.
S.Parker RA. Both medals impressed. The last with pin
back ribbon suspender and the swivel mechanism tight so
medal will not swivel properly, otherwise good very fine,
two single medals.

$100

441

4411*
General Service Medal 1918-62, - clasp - Southern Desert.
Iraq. 341648. L.A.C. S.A.E.King. R.A.F. Impressed. Polished,

fine.
$400

4412
Korea Medal 1950-53. C/MX.903814 A.G.Lash. R.E.M.1.
R.N. Impressed. Very fine.

$100

4413

Single medals: General Service Medal 1962, - clasp - Borneo.
21179089 Rfn. Katakbahadur Thapa. 2/7 GR.; another,
- clasp - Radfan. 627071 Sgt. R.Stevens R.A.E; another,
- clasp - South Arabia. 24065916 Pte. S.].Trotter. PWO.;
another, - clasp - Northern Ireland. 24130890 Gnr. G.Finch
RA. All medals impressed. Good very fine - extremely fine,
four single medals.

$250



4416*

South Atlantic Medal 1982, with rosette. L.E.Wilkinson.
4414* Engraved. Extremely fine. 6500
General Service Medal 1962, - clasp - Gulf. MEM (M) 1 G

P Paskin D204150S RN. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$200

4415*
Rhodesia Medal 1980. Unnamed. In box of issue and with
pin back ribbon bar, uncirculated.

4417%

Gulf Medal 1992, - clasp - 16 Jan To 28 Feb 1991. 24830010
Gnr W H Woodcock RA. Impressed. Court mounted,

$350 extremely fine.

$200

442



4418*
Royal Naval Meritorious Service Medal, (GVR Admiral's
uniform). E.S.2543. C.E.Wood, Engn. R.N.R. '].Burn' Aux.
Patrol 1918. Toned, good very fine.

$400

4419*
Army Meritorious Service Medal, (GVR Field Marshall's
uniform) swivel suspender type. 17952 Cpl ]J.Sumner. 19/

L'Pool R. Impressed. Extremely fine.
$250

MSM: Third Supplement to LG 17/6/1918, p7169, 'in recognition of valuable
services rendered with the Forces in France.'

89th Infantry Brigade certificate titled, 'An Appreciation of Good Service
Rendered' named to 17952 James Sumner, Corporal, 19th Bn The King's
(Liverpool) Regt. Circumstances: Conspicuous gallantry in action on night
of 31st July - 1st August 1916. He single handled unloaded four mules
which had bogged in a shell hole and freed them under heavy fire, with utter
disregard to his personal safety. He later on removed a wounded comrade to
a place of safety. Witness: 2nd Lt Hague, 2nd Bn Bedfordshire Regt.

Remarks by Lt Col George Rollo, OC 19th Bn The King's (Liverpool) Regt:
A fine piece of work carried out under most dangerous conditions.

With above certificate and copy of London Gazette.

443

4420%
Royal Air Force Meritorious Service Medal, (GVR). 6387
Sjt C.G.Ward. R.A.F. Impressed. Good very fine.

$350

MSM: Supplement to LG 3/6/1918, p6521, to Sjt C.G.Ward (Rochester).

With copy of London Gazette entry.

4421

Indian Army Meritorious Service Medal, (GVIR Indiae:
Imp). SR-20206 Hav. (S.H.) Hari Chand Malik, R.I.A.S.C.
Impressed. A few contact marks, otherwise nearly extremely

fine.
$80

4422
Indian Army Meritorious Service Medal, (GVIR Indiae:Imp).
11430K. NK. Baryam Singh. Bengal S.& M. Impressed, g of

Bengal incorrect. Hairlines, extremely fine.
$60

4423

Single medals: Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct
Medal (GVR Admiral's uniform) non-swivel type suspender.
J.7774 J.H.Dugan. P.O. H.M.S.Victory.; Royal Naval
Reserve Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (GVIR Ind:
Imp). 7047 C.E.G.Harris. L.S. R.N.R.; Royal Fleet Reserve
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (GVR Admiral's
uniform). 183897 (CH.B.5535) C.Baker. A.B. R.ER. All
medals impressed. Good very fine - extremely fine, three

single medals.
$150



4424*
Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct Medal
(VRI 1877-1901). W.T.Pike. Ldg:Stoker. H.M.S.Himalaya.
Impressed. Toned, uncirculated.

$150

4425+
Royal Naval Reserve Decoration, (GVR). Unnamed. Court

mounted with pin back suspender, extremely fine.
$150

4426*
Royal Naval Volunteer Reserve Decoration, (EIIR). 1958
on reverse. Engraved. With pin back suspender, extremely
fine.

$150
4427
Single medals: Rocket Apparatus Volunteer Long Service
Medal (GVR). Geo. Anderson.; Special Constabulary Long
Service Medal (GVIR Ind:Imp). John A.Purchase. First medal
engraved, second impressed. Good very fine - extremely fine,

two single medals.
$80

4428

Single medals: Army Long Service and Good Conduct
Medal (EVIIR). Sergt E Montrose M. W'servs.; another but
(GVR Field Marshall's uniform). Staff Serjt G.P.Barnes S. &
T.Corps. First medal engraved, second impressed. Hairlines
and contact marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine, two

single medals.
$100

lot 4429



4429*
Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, (VRI without
Hanoverian arms) swivel suspender type. Comp. Serjt.
P.Meek. RI. Arty. Impressed. Nearly very fine.

$150

4430

Single medals: Volunteer Long Service and Good Conduct
Medal (Victoria Regina); Royal Naval Long Service and
Good Conduct Medal (EIIR without Br:Omn); Royal Air
Force Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR without
Br:Omn). All medals unnamed. Hairlines, good very fine

- extremely fine, three single medals.
$120

4431

Single medals: Volunteer Long Service and Good Conduct
Medal, (Victoria Regina); another, (Edwardus Rex et
Imperator). The first unnamed, 4423 Sjt: E.Guilford. 1/V.B.
Manch.Regt on second medal. Named medal impressed.

Good very fine - extremely fine, two single medals.
$140

4432

Single medals: Volunteer Officer's Decoration (VR) (2). Both
unnamed. One without silver gilt, both with original pin
back oak bar ribbon suspender, extremely fine, two single
medals.

$200

4433*
Territorial Decoration, (GVR) with MID. Unnamed. Without
silver gilt, with original pin back oak bar ribbon suspender,

extremely fine.
$100

445

4434

Single medals: Territorial Efficiency Medal (GVR). 434347
Spr. M.Mullin. R.E.; Efficiency Medal (GVIR Indiae Imp)
with Territorial suspender. 894920 Sjt. J.H.Bottrell. (spelt
incorrectly as Bqttrel) R.A.; Efficiency Medal (GVR) with
India suspender. Naming erased.; Efficiency Medal (EIIR
BR:OMN omitted) with Malaya suspender. Capt. Abdul
Rahman Bin Abdul Aziz. M.B.E. S.S.V.F. The first two
medals impressed, the last engraved. The first with contact
marks, very fine, the rest good very fine - extremely fine,

four single medals.
$200

Abdul Rahman Bin Abdul Aziz MBE, JP was elected an ordinary member
of The Malayan Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society in 1947.

4435

Single medals: Cadet Forces Medal (GVIR). Fg.Off.
D.A.Lyons. R.A.EV.R. (T).; Royal Air Force Long Service
and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR type 1). 42451 G.L.Watters.
The first medal impressed, the second engraved. Nearly
extremely fine, two single medals.

$100

4436

Single medals: Cadet Forces Medal (GVIR); Royal Air Force
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR without Br:
Omn). Both medals unnamed. Extremely fine - uncirculated,

two single medals.
$90

4437%
Royal Observer Corps Medal, (EIIR Britt:Omn). Observer.

J.J.Bentley. Engraved. Good very fine.
$100

4438

Royal Air Force Long Service and Good Conduct Medal,
(EIIR Dei:Gratia). 4132831 Act. Cpl. J.O'Rourke. R.A.E.
Engraved. Reverse toned, hairlines, otherwise nearly

extremely fine.
$50



4439

Royal Air Force Long Service and Good Conduct Medal,
(EIIR without BR:OMN). 627071 Sgt. R.Stevens. R.A.F.
Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$50

4440

Single medals: Order of St John, Officer Brother Medal,
miniature; Serving Brother Medallion; Serving Sister
Medallion, miniature; Service Medal (2, variants, one with
one bar, the other with two bars). All unnamed. Extremely
fine - uncirculated, five single medals.

$150

4441

Single medals: Service Medal of the Order of St John, in
silver with straight bar suspension; British Red Cross Society
Medal for War Service 1914-18. 4023. Pte. J.R.Gornall. No
28. Harrow & Wealdstne. DN. No.1 Dist. S.J.A.B. 1924 on
first medal, second medal unnamed. First medal engraved.

Very fine, two single medals.
$50

4442
The Order of St John, Officer (Serving Brother), breast badge
in silver and enamel. In case of issue, with edge bruise mainly

visible from reverse, otherwise extremly fine.
$100

446

4443+
Empress of India Medal 1877, in silver. Unnamed as issued.

Hairlines, extremely fine and scarce.
$400



4444
Single medals: Jubilee Medal 1887, - clasp - 1897
(Metropolitan Police); Jubilee Medal 1897 (St John
Ambulance Brigade); Jubilee Medal 1897 (Metropolitan
Police); another identical. P.C, E.Hulin. C.Divn on first
medal, Private B.Budd on second medal, P.C. H.Hodgskin.
B.Divn on third medal, P.C. ] Kittle. T.Divn on last medal. All
medals engraved. The third with spotty obverse, otherwise

very fine, four single medals.
$150

4445
Jubilee Medal 1887, in
polished, very fine.

silver. Unnamed. Edge bump,

$100

4446*

Jubilee Medal (Mayors and Provosts) 1897, in silver.
Unnamed. In official case of issue, good very fine and
scarce.

$300

4447

Single medals: Jubilee Medal 1897, in silver; another
identical but in bronze. Both medals unnamed. The second
with obverse scratch, otherwise extremely fine, two single
medals.

$200

4448
Single medals: Coronation Medal 1902, in silver; another
identical but in bronze. Both medals unnamed. Small graffiti
spot on reverse of silver medal, otherwise extremely fine -
uncirculated, two single medals.

$150

447

4449+
Coronation Medal 1902, in silver. Unnamed. In case of
issue by Elkington Co Ld, this damaged, hairlines, good
extremely fine.

$100

4450

Single medals: Coronation Medal 1902 (Metropolitan Police)
in bronze; Coronation Medal 1911 (St John Ambulance
Brigade). P.C. J.Timson. 2nd Div. on first medal, Pte.
J.B.Westlake on second medal. Both medals engraved. Very

fine - extremely fine, two single medals.
$70

4451+
Pair: Delhi Durbar Medal 1903, in silver; Delhi Durbar Medal
1911, in silver. Both medals unnamed. Swing mounted, the

first with ribbon buckle bar, good very fine.
$250

4452

Single medals: Coronation Medal 1911, in silver; Jubilee
Medal 1933, in silver; Coronation Medal 1937, in silver;
Coronation Medal 1953, in silver. All medals unnamed.
The first with contact marks, very fine - extremely fine, four

single medals.
$130



4453

Single medals: Coronation Medal 1911, in silver; Jubilee
Medal 1933, in silver, on bow for ladies. Both unnamed. The
last in case of issue, this damaged, very fine - uncirculated,
two single medals.

$80

4454

Single medals: Coronation Medal 1911 (Metropolitan
Police); Coronation Medal 1911 (St John Ambulance
Brigade). P.C. C.Finedon. on first medal, Pte. A.T.Warren. on
second medal. Both medals engraved. Toned, good extremely

fine, two single medals.
$70

4455%
Visit to Ireland Medal 1911. Unnamed. Minor metal flaw
on rim, hairlines, otherwise extremely fine.

$100

4456

Delhi Durbar Medal 1911, in silver. Unnamed.; also sash

ribbons for Royal Victorian Order and The Most Excellent

Order of the British Empire (Civil). Extremely fine. (3)
$90

4457

Commonwealth Independence medals: India 1947; Pakistan
1947 (1950); Malawi 1964; Fiji 1970; Papua New Guinea
1975; Zimbabwe 1980; St Christopher Nevis 1983. SR
194430 Hav. Pritam Singh, A.S.C. on first medal, 3035999
Sep Ghulam Mohd 8 Punjab R. on second medal, other
medals unnamed. Named medals impressed. Seven single

medals, very fine - extremely fine.
$250

4458
The Army Service Medal, - four clasps - Regular Forces,
Infantry, Vietnam, Australia. Unnamed. Issued by Service

Commemoratives, uncirculated.
$50

4459
The Combatant Service Medal, - four clasps - Regular Forces,
Infantry, Vietnam, Australia. Unnamed. Issued by Service

Commemoratives, uncirculated.
$50

448

BRITISH GROUPS

Battle of Waterloo 1815 to WWI New Zealand

4460*

Family Group: Browne family: (1) Pair: Waterloo Medal
1815; Army of India Medal 1851, - clasp - Bhurtpoor, with
ribbon buckle bar. Cornet B.P.Brown (sic), 11th Reg. Light
Dragoons on first medal, Captn. B.F. (sic) Browne, 11th
Lt.Drags. on second medal. Both medals impressed. In fitted
dual medal case, the first with many contact marks and fine,
the second extremely fine. (2) Indian Mutiny Medal 1858,
no clasp. Capt. C.EBrowne 35th Regt. Impressed. Very fine.
(3) Jubilee Medal 1887 in silver. Unnamed. Extremely fine.
(4) New Zealand Returned Soldiers Assn badge impressed
17876 on obverse and with unnumbered miniature; also dog
tags, one marked 'NZCC/17876/H.G.Barton-Browne', the
other marked 'NZEF/Cyclist/17876 H.G.Barton-Browne'.
Very fine.

$5,000

In a thrilling and descriptive account of the Battle of Waterloo as written in
the United Service Gazette it states, 'Thus terminated one of the grandest
scenes which distinguished the mighty drama enacted on the ever-memorable
plains of Waterlooj; a scene presenting, in bold relief, genuine British valour
crowned with resplendent triumph.' The article continues in this vein to
give a very emotive and descriptive account of the battle. At the end of
the article is a list of officers of the British Army who were present in the
actions on the 16th, 17th and 18th of June, 1815, including those posted
near Hal on the 18th. Under the 11th Light Dragoons is recorded the name,
Cornet B.P.Browne.

Capt Barton P.Browne, 11th L.Dragoons was a volunteer in the storming
column, Bhurtpoor.

Promotions - Fort William - May 13th 1824 - Lieut B.P.Brown to be Capt of
a troop without purchase, vice W.Smith, deceased, 5 May 1824.

Register - Calcutta - HQs 2nd Feb1831 - Depot at Landour - The following
officers to do duty at depot: Capt B.P.Browne H.M. 11th Drags.

Register at Madras - 22nd Feb 1836 - duty at Convalescent Depot at Landour:
Capt B.P.Browne H.M. 11th Drags.

War Office 10th May 1839 - 6th Regt of Drag Gds - Capt B.P.Browne
exchanges posting to unit.

28th June 1838 - Capt B.P.Browne to be Major.

11 Nov 1851 - Brevet-Major B.P.Browne of 49th Foot to be Lieutenant
Colonel (confirmed in LG 26/1/1855, p307).

In The New York Times, June 29, 1885 from the London Times, June 18
under the heading 'Surviving Waterloo Officers' states, "The names of the
Wiaterloo officers known to be still living can almost be reckoned on the
fingers of one hand.' One of the seven listed is Lieut Col B.P.Browne, Cornet
in Eleventh Light Dragoons.



Capt Charles Frederick Browne, 35th Foot (Royal Sussex) confirmed on
Indian Mutiny Medal roll without clasp. He is mentioned several times
in the book, An Historical Memoir of the 35th Royal Sussex Regiment of
Foot, compiled by Richard Trimen, late Captain 35th Foot. In one section
is written the following:- 'On the 17th the column moved to Boehea, at the
northern end of the Jugdespore Jungle. Shortly after halting, a heavy fire
being opened by the enemy (who filled the woods) on the advanced videttes
of cavalry, Captain Browne's company of the Regiment was ordered out to
support them, on which the enemy withdrew out of range very rapidly. The
company remained with the cavalry during the night, exposed to continual
fire, but without having a man hit. On it getting light enough to aim, they
again drove the enemy quickly out of their cover, and were moved forward
in skirmishing order into the jungle, driving the enemy before them, until
relieved by Captain Blyth's (light) company.'

While he was posted to India, Louisa Gilbert, the infant daughter and only
child at the time of Capt C.EBrowne and his wife Frances Isabella died at
Ootaoamund on 22 August 1854 and is buried in a Nilgiri District cemetery.
(Ref: List of European Tombs in the Cemeteries Attached to the Various
Churches in the Nilgiri District, printed Madras 1905).

Humphrey Gilbert Barton-Browne, butcher, next of kin, Mrs M.A.Barton-
Browne of Hillside, Dunedin, NZ; Enl as Driver with 16th Reinforcements,
Army Service Corps; Emb.19Aug1916 from Wellington as a member of the
Cyclist Corps with NZ Expeditionary Force; his brother, Walter Raleigh
Barton-Browne was killed in WWI.

With research including copy of the article 'The Battle of Waterloo' from
the United Service Gazette, printed and published by Charles Kemp and
John Fairfax at the Sydney Morning Herald Printing Office, Sydney, NSW,
Nov 20, 1844.

4461*

Trio to Superintendent of Punjab Police: The Most Excellent
Order of the British Empire, Officer (OBE) type 1; King's
Police Medal (GVR) type 1; India General Service Medal
1854, - clasp - Burma 1887-89. The first medal unnamed,
Duncan Donald Supt., Punjab Police on second medal,
(erased Inspector ?) Mr. D.Donald (erased ?) Mily Police on
last medal. The named medals engraved, the erased areas
scratched to try and remove. Apart from the naming fault,
very fine - extremely fine.

$500

449

OBE: Supplement to LG, 3/6/1919, p7052, Duncan Donald, Superintendent,
Punjab Police.

KPM: Edinburgh Gazette, 16/2/1917, p366, Duncan Donald, Superintendent,
Punjab Police. For twenty-eight years' good service, particularly against
dacoits in Burma and in important cases.

Duncan Donald born 30Jun1864, son of A.J.S.Donald; educated at
Bishop Cotton School, Simia; served with India Police attaining rank of
Superintendent, Punjab Police then as Superintendent of Central Jail, Lahore;
served in the Burma War; mentioned and subsequently thanked by H.E.The
Commander-in-Chief for war work during 1915-17 (see Handbook of
the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire 1921 edited by A.Winton
Thorpe).

Duncan Donald had five brothers all of who served the government in
India. They were, Sir John Stuart Donald KCSI who was a career public
servant firstly with the Punjab Provincial Civil Service then progressing to
the Imperial Civil Service where he served as British Commissioner of the
Anglo-Afghan Boundary Commission, then the Resident in Waziristan and
later Chief Commissioner of the North West Frontier Province of British
India. Another was Douglas Donald CSI, CIE, CBE, who became Deputy
Inspector General of the Punjab Police. A third brother, Ranald Donald,
served in the Punjab Judiciary. The fourth brother, William Donald served
in the Public Works Department and the fifth, Charles Hilliard Donald, was
Warden of the Punjab Game and Fisheries Department and the author of
several books on Indian wildlife.

With research.

4462*

Pair: Baltic Medal 1856; Arctic Medal 1857. R.King. R.N. on
both medals. Engraved. Ribbon damaged on second medal,
otherwise good very fine - extremely fine.

$700

Richard King, Asst Surgeon, HMS Resolute and the Search Expedition
1850-51 to explore Wellington Channel which separates Cornwallis Island
and Devon Island in the Canadian Arctic Archipelago.



4463%
Pair: Crimea Medal 1854, - two clasps - Inkermann,
Sebastopol; Turkish Crimea Medal 18535, Crimea in exergue.
4374 Pte A.Bryant Grenr Gds on both medals. Engraved.
Many contact marks, stain on Queen's cheek on first medal,

otherwise very fine.
$220

=

(T

il

4464
Pair: Ashantee Medal 1874; Royal Naval Long Service
and Good Conduct Medal (1875-77). J.Opie, Master At
Arms. H.M.S.Amethyst. 73-74 on first medal, J.E.Opie.
Mr At Arms. H.M.S.Topaze. on second medal. Both medals
engraved. Brooch marks on obverse of first medal, otherwise

very fine - good very fine.
$250

450

4465*
Group of Four: The Most Excellent Order of the British
Empire (MBE)(Civil) 1st type; King's Police Distinguished
Service Medal (GVR) coinage head; Egypt Medal, - clasp
- Tel-el-Kebir; Khedive's Star 1882. John Allen Supt & Dep
Ch.Const Leicester Co Constab on second medal, 2221 Corpl
J-Allen 2/York & Lanc R on third medal, No.2221 Sergt
J.Allen Y & L on last medal. First medal unnamed, second,
third and last medals engraved. Very good - extremely

fine.
$2,000

KPM: LG 01Jan1919, p113.

'On the 23rd of July 1921, Superintendent and Deputy Chief Constable John
Allen, M.B.E., retired after over 34 years service - 31 of which had been spent
at Force Headquarters. Very popular with all ranks, he was a most capable
and industrious officer, for in addition to being Deputy Chief Constable, he
was Chief Clerk and Force Drill Instructor. In dealing with all the activities of
the Force, Mr Allen showed amazing powers of organisation and a brilliant
grasp of essentials. His outstanding services were recognised by the award
of the King's Police Medal in January 1919, and the M.B.E. twelve months
later. He was succeeded as Deputy Chief Constable by Superintendent Levi
Bowley of the Leicester Division.'

Together with four pages of research.
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4466*

Trio: Egypt Medal 1882-89 (1882 issue), - clasp - Alexandria
11th July; Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct
Medal (1875-77); Khedive's Star 1882. G.W.Childs. Lg.Stkr.
H.M.S.'Helicon.' on first medal, G.W.Childs, Ldg:Stoker,
H.M.S.Asia on second medal, last medal unnamed. Named
medals engraved. Brooch marks on reverse of first medal and

on obverse of second medal, otherwise fine - very fine.
$250

4467
Trio: Egypt Medal (undated reverse); Army Long Service and
Good Conduct Medal (EVIIR); Khedive's Star (undated).
Sergt E.Coglan. (other details erased or rubbed away) on
first medal, 2689 Clr:Sjt: E.Coglan. Con:Rangers on second
medal, last medal unnamed. Named medals impressed.
The first two medals with many contact marks, very good
- fine.

$150

4468*
Pair: Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 2 reverse),
- seven clasps - Belmont, Modder River, Paardeberg, Relief
of Kimberley, Relief of Mafeking, Wepener, Johannesburg;
King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps - South Africa
1901, South Africa 1902. 13637 Pte W.H.Locks. R.A.M.C.
on both medals. Impressed. Very fine.

$250

451

4469
Pair: Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 2 reverse
with clear ghost dates), - six clasps - Relief of Kimberley,
Paardeberg, Driefontein, Johannesburg, Diamond Hill,
Wittebergen; King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two
clasps - South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 4093
Pte H.Cunnington, 1:Leic:Regt on first medal, 4093 Pte
H.Cunnington. Leicester Regt on second medal. Both medals
impressed. Some hairlines and a few scratches including one
on King's face, otherwise good very fine.

$220

4470*
Pair: Queen's South Africa Medal (type 2 reverse with
ghost dates), - four clasps - Relief of Kimberley, Paardeberg,
Driefontein, Transvaal; King's South Africa Medal 1902,
- two clasps - South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. 4776
Pte, E.Hazelden, E.Kent Regt on both medals. Impressed.
Contact marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$200



4471%

Group of Four to Baronet Dunbar: King's Police Medal
(GVR) type 1; India General Service Medal (GVR) (Kaisar-
[-Hind), - clasp - Abor 1911-12; British War Medal 1914-
18; Delhi Durbar Medal 1911. Capt. Sir G.D.S.Dunbar.
Bt. Comm. Assam Mil. Pol. on first medal, Captain Sir
G.D.S.Dunbar Bart. 31st Punjabis Comdg Lakhimpur Bn
A.M.P. on second medal, Maj. G.D.S.Dunbar Bart. on third
medal, Commdt Lakhimpur. Bn. Military Police Capt Sir
George Duff Sutherland Dunbar Bart 1.A. on last medal.
The third medal impressed, the rest engraved, the second
and fourth with running script. Good very fine.

$1,250

KPM: Supplement to LG, 1/1/1913, p5, and Edinburgh Gazette, 3/1/1913,
p3, Captain Sir George Duff Sutherland Dunbar, Bart., Commandant, Assam
Military Police.

MID: LG, 16/7/1912, p5178, from Major-General H.Bower, CB, regarding
recent operations against the Abors on the North-Eastern Frontier of India,
'Captain Sir George Duff-Sutherland-Dunbar, 31st Punjabis, has commanded
to my satisfaction, and his services have also been brought to notice by
Colonel Fisher, Commanding the Ledum Column."'

Sir George Duff Sutherland Dunbar of Hempriggs, 6th Bt. was born on
29May1878; educated at Harrow School, Harrow on the Hill, London;
succeeded to title of 6th Baronet Dunbar of Hempriggs, county Caithness
on 07Dec1897; attended Royal Military College, Sandhurst; appointed
an officer in The Queen's Own Cameron Highlanders in 1898; in 1902
appointed an officer in Indian Army; Commander of the Military Police,
Assam; fought in the Arbor Expedition and mentioned in dispatches; awarded
King's Police Medal in 1912; in World War I with the War Office in France
and the Indian Frontier; he was attached to the Indian States delegation at
the Round Table Conference of 1930; authored several books on India such
as Paladins of India (1932) and History of India (1936, republished several
times); died 08 Apr1962.

With research.

4472

Trio: King's Police Medal (GVR) (coinage head); Coronation

Medal 1911; Delhi Durbar Medal 1911. Michael Kennedy

Insp-Gen Ind.Pol.(Bombay Pres) on first medal. First medal

engraved, second and third medals unnamed. Very fine.
$1,250

Inspector General Michael Kennedy, Indian Police Bombay Presidency.

KPM: LG 03Jan1911.

"This Officer of 32 years service has been distinguished by remarkable ability
and efficiency and his wide experience and sound judgement has been of very
great value in the re-organisation of the Bombay Police Department.'

With four pages of service details.

452

4473%

Group of Eleven: The Most Excellent Order of the British
Empire (OBE) (Civil); The Most Venerable Order of St John
Officer's breast badge; King's Police and Fire Services Medal
(GVIR FID:DEF) 1949-1952 for Distinguished Services;
1914 Star, - clasp - Sth Aug-22nd Nov1914; Britsh War
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Defence Medal
1939-45; Coronation Medal 1911; Coronation Medal 1937;
Coronation Medal 1953; Police Long Service and Good
Conduct Medal (GVIR). Frank L Bunn O.B.E. Ch.Const.
Stoke-on-Trent City Police on third medal, S-6950 Pte EBunn
A.O.C. on fourth, fifth and sixth medals, EL.Bunn Chief
Constable Stoke-on- Trent on ninth medal, Frank L.Bunn
Ch.Const on last medal, other medals unnamed. All named

medals impressed. Very fine.
$2,000

Frank Leonard Bunn, Chief Constable of Stoke-on-Trent City Police
Force.

OBE (Civil): LG 04Jun1943, No. 36035, p2491.
KPFSM: LG 01Jan1951.

Born at Great Yarmouth, Norfolk in 1888 he joined the Regular Army in
1906, serving in India. In 1911 he joined the Great Eastern Railway Company
Police. He joined the Norfolk Constabulary in October 1912 until 1919.
Served in the first World War 1914-1916. From 1919 to 1921 he served as
a Sergeant in King's Lynn Borough Police, when he transferred to St Helens
Borough Police in July 1921, being promoted to the rank of Inspector in
1922. On 1st January 1925 transferred to Bacup Borough Police as Inspector
and Deputy Chief Constable. In November 1930 Bunn was appointed Chief
Constable of Gravesend Borough Police. On 1st September 1934 appointed
Chief Constable and Director of the Fire Brigade at Grimsby Borough. 1st
September 1936 appointed Chief Constable of Stoke-on-Trent Police. In
1945 he qualified as a Barrister-at-Law. Mr Bunn retired 31st May 1955
and died in 1972.

Together with photocopies of Gazette entries, three typed pages of research
and extract from Police journal.

4474

Group of Five: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19 with MID; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal
1939-45; Royal Air Force Long Service and Good Conduct
Medal (GVR). 207515 Sergt A.C.Oatway R.A.F. on first
and second medals, 207515 F/Sgt A.C.Oatway R.A.F. on
last medal. First, second and last medals impressed, third

and fourth medals unnamed. Fine - very fine.
$350

4475

Group of Five: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal
1939-45 with MID. 2013 1.A.M. T.J.Davies R.E.C. on first
medal, 2013 Sgt T.J.Davies R.E.C. on second and third
medals. First, second and third medals impressed, fourth

and fifth medals unnamed. Very fine.
$400



4476
Group of Five: 1914-14 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; Volunteer Long Service and Good
Conduct Medal (Victoria Regina); Territorial Force Efficiency
Medal (EVIIR). 1004. Pte. A.Cameron, A. & S.Highrs. on
first medal, 1004 Cpl. A.Cameron. A. & S.H. on second
and third medals, Colr Sergt Angus Cameron. Sth V.B.A.
A. & S.Highlanders. on fourth medal, 504 Pte A.Cameron.
8/A. & S.Hdrs on last medal. The fourth medal engraved,
the rest impressed. No ribbons, second medal with multiple
scratches, otherwise very fine - extremely fine.

$250

4477%

Group of Four: Military Cross (GRI); British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID; Defence Medal
1939-45. Lieut. W.H.Owen, Royal Engineers The Lys 9-13
April 1918 on reverse of first medal, Capt. W.H.Owen. on
second and third medals, last medal unnamed. First medal
engraved, second and third medals impressed. Extremely
fine.

$1,500

Together with case for MC, case damaged.

MC: Supplement to LG 26/7/1918, p8768. Citation: T/Lt William Headon
Owen, R.E., 'For conspicuous gallantry and devotion to duty. During an
intense enemy bombardment, when a portion of the trench was blown in
and several men buried, though badly shaken himself, this officer organised
a digging party, extricating the killed and wounded. That night he conducted
a party to an old R.E. dump close to the enemy, and got some tools, which
enabled him to consolidate the position.'

With copy of London Gazette page.

453
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4478*
Group of Four: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR Field
Marshall's uniform); 1914-15 Star, - Mons clasp - 5th Aug.
- 22nd Nov.1914; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 68653 Gnr: C.Cooke. 36/Bde. R.EA. on
first medal, 68653 Gnr: C.Cook. R.F.A. on second medal,
naming erased on third medal, last medal renamed 68653
Sjt. C.Cooke. R.A. Named medals impressed. Very fine.
$800

DCM: Supplement to LG 23/6/1915, p6131.

Action for which commended: Supplement to LG 30/6/1915, p6369, 'For
conspicuous gallantry as a telephonist in September 1914, at Soupir, when
under heavy shell fire, and during all the operations on the Aisne. At St
Julien he was continually at work repairing and laying out lines under fire,
and afterwards at Givenchy and Festubert, he gave an excellent example of
good work and devotion to duty.'

4479%

Group of Four: Distinguished Service Medal (GVR); 1914-
15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. D.A.6009. W.Foley, Dk.Hd. R.N.R. Atlantic Ocean.
30 April. 1917. on first medal, D.A.6009. W.Foley. D.H.,
R.N.R. on second medal, 6009DA W.Foley. D.H. R.N.R. on
last two medals. All medals impressed. Hairlines, good very
fine - extremely fine.

$1,200
DSM: Second Supplement to LG 22/6/1917, p6255.

With research.



4480*
Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR) (Field Marshall's
uniform); 1914-135 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 10052 Pte A.H.Downey. 8/Devon:R: on first
medal, 10052 Pte A.H.Downey. Devon.R. on second medal,
10052 A.Sjt. A.H.Downey. Devon.R. on last two medals. All
medals impressed. Very fine - good very fine.

$600

MM: Third Supplement to LG 8/8/1916, p7886.
With copy of Gazette page.

4481
Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; Royal Naval Long Service and
Good Conduct Medal (GVR Admiral's uniform) swivelling
suspender type. 233186. A.G.Moss. P.O. R.N. on first medal,
233186 A.G.Moss. C.P.O. R.N. on second and third medals,
233186 A.G.Moss. C.P.O. H.M.S.Dolphin. on last medal.
All medals impressed. Good very fine - extremely fine.
$200

H.M.S.Dolphin was home to the RN submarine service 1904-1999 and site
of the Submarine School.

4482+

Group of Four: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19; Territorial Force War Medal 1914-19; Territorial
Force Efficiency Medal (GVR). 142 A.Cpl. G.E.Daniels. R.E.
on first three medals, 470028 Spr. G.E.Daniels. R.E. on last

medal. All medals impressed. Very fine.
$250

454

4483
Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; Territorial Force Efficiency Medal
(GVR Field Marshall's uniform). 1257 Dmr: T.Jackson.
Manch:R. on first medal, 1257 A-Cpl T.Jackson. Manch.
R. on second and third medals, 350131 Cpl T.Jackson.
9/Manch.R. on last medal. All medals impressed. Good
very fine.

$200

4484+
Group of Four: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19; India General Service Medal (GVR Kaisar-I-Hind),
- clasp - Afghanistan N.W.E. 1919; Special Constabulary
Long Service Medal (GVIR Ind:Imp). 177104 Cpl. R.Garratt.
R.A. on first two medals, 604507 Cpl. R.Garratt. R.EA.
on third medal, Reginald Garratt on last medal. All medals
impressed. Extremely fine.

$200

4485

Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; Ulster Special Constabulary Long
Service Medal (EIIR) (coinage bust without BR:OMN), -
clasp - Long Service. 13604 Pte R.Phillips. R.Innis.Fus. on
first three medals, Sgt. Richard Phillips on last medal. All
medals impressed. Good very fine.

$250

WWI trio confirmed PRO, London.

4486
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19 with MID. Q.M. & Capt W.Feherty A.S.C.
on first medal, Major W.Feherty on second and third medals.
Impressed. Very fine.

$300

4487
Trio: 1914-15 Star, - clasp - 5th Aug.-22nd Nov. 1914;
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 2 Lieut
H.Vivian A.S.C. on first medal, Capt H.Vivian on second
and third medals. Impressed. Very fine.

$300

4488
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 2-Lieut R.L.Barrow I.LA.R.O on first medal,
Lieut R.L.Barrow on second and third medals. Impressed.
Very fine.

$250



4489
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 33630 Pte A.Binnie R.A.M.C. on first
medal, 302728 Pte 2 A.Binnie R.A.F. on second and third
medals. Impressed. Very fine.

$200

4490

Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 5997 2.A.M. W.Burgess R.FE.C. on first
medal, 5997 1.A.M. W.Burgess R.A.F. on second and third
medals. Impressed. Very fine.

$200

4491
Trio to KIA: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19. Medals in frame so details on Star
not visible, 9383 Pte. H.Glazebrook E.York.R. on last two
medals. Impressed. Uncirculated.

$250

L/Cpl Henry (Harry) Glazebrook, 2nd East Yorkshire Regt, KIA 05Feb19135,
commemorated at Ypres (Menin Gate) Memorial. Harry had two brothers,
Leading Signalman Alfred Glazebrook, awarded Russian Order of St
Stanislaus, died of suffocation 25Dec1920, thought to be as a result of food
trapped in throat while eating Christmas dinner, and Sgt William Henry
Glazebrook, RFA, KIA 30Sep1916, buried at Carnoy Military Cemetery.

4492
Trio to KIA: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19. 10178 Pte G.T.Page North'n R. All

medals impressed. Very fine.

$150

Pte George Thomas Page, Northamptonshire Regiment 2nd Battalion. KIA
14Mar1915; commemorated on the Le Touret Memorial, panel 28 to 30.

Together with page confirming casualty details.

4493
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 3348 Cpl C.E.Standish 1/Co of Lond.Y. on
first medal, 2 Lieut C.E.Standish R.A.F. on second and third
medals. Impressed. Very fine.

$200

4494
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 4198 2.A.M. W.G.Turner R.EC. on first
medal, 4198 Sgt W.G.Turner R.A.F. on second and third

medals. Impressed. Very fine.
$200

4495

Group and Single medals: Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 1511 Dvr J.A. West
R.EA. on first medal, 1511 Cpl J.A.West R.A. on second
and third medals; single medals, British War medal 1914-18,
9811 Pte A.Cousins R.E.C.; Defence Medal 1939-45; War
Medal 1939-45. Last two single medals unnamed, other
medals impressed. Very fine, trio and three single medals.

$150

4496
Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19; India General Service Medal 1910-30 (GVR) - clasp
- Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919. 12366 2 A.M. S.Stevens R.A.E
on first medal, 12366 A.M.3. S.Stevens R.A.F. on second,
12366 A.M.1. S.Stevens R.A.F. on third medal. Impressed.
Very fine.

$250

455

4497
Two Groups: Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19; Special Constabulary Long Service Medal
(GVR). 43827 Pte 1. A.Wells R.A.F. on first and second
medals, Amos Wells on third medal; Pair: British War
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 250094 3.A.M.
A.E.Austin R.A.F. on both medals. All medals impressed.
Very fine, one pair and one trio.

$200

4498
Pair: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18. Gnr
C.W.Young S.A.H.A. on first medal, Pte C.W.Young 1st

S.A.R. on second medal. Both medals impressed. Very fine.
$100

264 Pte Charles William Young, Nyasaland Contingent; Enl.17Aug1915;
Disch.06Feb1918.

Together with five photocopy pages including Attestation Form, Proceedings
of Discharge, service record details.

4499
Two Groups: Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 166033 Pte E.W.Hooper A.Cyc.Corps on
both medals, correction in 'E' of Pte and first initial 'E';
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
8584 2.A.M. J.H.Hugill R.A.F. on both medals. All medals
impressed. Very fine, two pairs.

$200

4500
Two Groups: Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 2 Lieut S.C.Jackson on both medals; Pair:
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 88432
2.A.M. L.C.Johnson R.A.F. on both medals. All medals
impressed. Very good, two pairs.

$200

4501
Two Groups: Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 139476 Pte 2. EW.A.Braisby R.A.E on
both medals; Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 5329 E.Browning Act.A.M.1. R.N.A.S.
on both medals. All medals impressed. Very fine - good very
fine, two pairs.

$200

4502
Two Groups: Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 191002 3.A.M. S.L.Game R.A.E on both
medals; Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory medal
1914-19. 85914 1.A.M.E.G.Gibbs R.A.F. on both medals.
All medals impressed. Very fine, two pairs.

$200

4503

Two Groups: Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 65041 2.A.M. C.W.Goldsmith R.A.F. on
both medals; Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 49918 Pte 1.S.G.Halfyard R.A.E on both
medals. All medals impressed. Very fine, two pairs.

$200



4504
Two Groups: Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 98379 2.A.M. D.Hamilton R.A.F. on both
medals; Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19. 59797 2.A.M. W.E.Hickey R.A.F. on both medals.
All medals impressed. Very fine, two pairs.

$170

4505
Two Groups: Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 29198 2.A.M. I.Moore R.A.E. on both
medals; Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19. 202634 Pte S.W.Peters Welsh R on both medals.
All medals impressed. Very fine, two pairs.

$150

4506

Two Groups: Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory

Medal 1914-19. 219918 2.A.M. A.E.Ray R.A.FE. on both

medals; Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal

1914-19. 206890 Sgt M.C.Read R.A.F. on both medals. All

medals impressed. Very fine - extremely fine, two pairs.
$170

4507
Two Groups: Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 197765 3.A.M. A.K.Saunders R.A.E. on
both medals; Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 251243 3.A.M.E.V.Slater R.A.F. on both
medals. All medals impressed. Very fine, two pairs.

$170

4508

Two Groups: Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory

Medal 1914-19. 410320 3.A.M. C.L.Tranter R.A.F. on both

medals; Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal

1914-19. 14590 Sjt J.S.Tucker M.G.C. on both medals. All

medals impressed. Very fine - extremely fine, two pairs.
$170

4509
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Mercantile Marine
War Medal 1914-18. Victor R.Hannam on both medals.

Impressed. Good very fine - extremely fine.
$100

4510
Group of Six: King's Police Medal (GVR)(first type); India
General Service Medal 1910-30, - clasp - Malabar 1921-22;
France and Germany Star 1939-45; Defence Medal 1939-45;
War Medal 1939-45; Efficiency Decoration (EIIR), - clasp
- Territorial. Clive G.Tottenham Acting Supt.Madras Pol on
first medal, C.G.Tottenham A-D S.P.M.S. Police on second
medal, 1954 on last medal. First, second and last medals
engraved, third, fourth and fifth medals unnamed. Very fine
and very rare.

$2,250

Clive Gordon Tottenham. Acting District Superintendent of Police.
KPM: Gazette of India 02Jan1922.

"This Officer was left in charge of Calicut, during the Mapilla rebellion, at
the time of the fighting on the 20th and the 21st August 1921 at Tirurangadi,
when communications were cut and Calicut isolated. He acted promptly on
his own initiative and did much to allay panic. His action in putting Ferok
bridge in a state of defence and holding it with his reserve believed to have
been instrumental in saving Calicut from a very critical position.'

Together with fourteen pages of research.

456

DFC and MID to Air Ace

4511*

Group of Seven to a pilot ace: Distinguished Flying Cross
(GRI); 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star, - clasp - France and
Germany; Burma Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal
1939-45; General Service Medal 1918-62 (GVIR), - clasp
- Malaya with MID. 1944 on reverse bottom arm of first
medal, second - sixth medals unnamed, Flt.Lt. J.N.Yates.
R.A.F. on last medal. First and last medals engraved. Very

fine.
$2,500

Together with embroidered pilot's wings (KC).

DFC: Supplement to LG 28/3/1944, p1444 to Flying Officer Jack Neville
Yates (159463) Royal Air Force Volunteer Reserve, No 607 Sqn.

Citation: This officer has completed a large number of sorties many of them
in the Far East. Throughout these operations he has displayed a high degree
of skill and courage, setting a very fine example. On one occasion Flying
Officer Yates was wounded and his aircraft sustained severe damage but he
flew on to an airfield and effected a safe landing. During an operation in
February, 1944, he was engaged by 12 enemy fighters. Flying Officer Yates
fought with great skill, however, and destroyed one of the enemy aircraft
and afterwards led his section safely to base. This officer has destroyed at
least 5 hostile aircraft.

MID: LG 16/3/1951, p1443 to Flight Lieutenant J.N.Yates (159463) Royal
Air Force, 'for distinguished service in Malaya.'

After an operational tour of The Arkan against the Japanese, Flight
Lieutenant Yates was posted to No 151 OTU at Peshawar training Royal
Indian Air Force pilots. He returned to operational duty just before the
end of the war against Japan. Together with research including a cypher
message from ACSEA to Air Ministry, Kingsway, 13 March 1944, advising
immediate awards by Air Commander in Chief South East Asia and in
part describes some of the engagements and victories of Jack Yates flying
a Hurricane Bomber.

4512%

Group of Seven: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Burma Star;
Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Naval General
Service Medal (GVIR), - clasp - Malaya; Royal Naval Long
Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR Dei:Gratia). First
five medals unnamed, P/MX.79788 K.W.Bishop E.R.A.3.
R.N. on sixth medal, MX.79788 K.W.Bishop E.R.A.1.
H.M.A.S.Sultan on last medal. Named medals impressed.
Swing mounted, contact marks, very fine.

$250



Lt Cmdr 'Smokey' Nelson, one of the longest serving
active aviators in the Fleet Air Arm

B
=

4513*

Group of Six to a legendary Naval aviator: The Most
Excellent Order of the British Empire, Member (Military)
(type 2) (MBE Mily); Distinguished Service Medal (GVIR
Indiae Imp); 1939-45 Star; Africa Star, - clasp - North Africa
1942-43; Burma Star, - clasp - Pacific; War Medal 1939-45.
FX.79446 A.Nelson. Airmn 1 FEA.A. on second medal, other
medals unnamed. Named medal impressed. Swing mounted,

contact marks, otherwise very fine.
$2,500

Together with case for MBE with Statutes book for The Most Excellent
Order of the British Empire; appointment document for MBE dated 2 June
1973 signed by QEIL letter forwarding appointment document and other
letters re the Order of the British Empire; various newspaper cuttings,
photos and documents. Also, tally band of H.M.S.Ark Royal; silver napkin
ring impressed '"H.M.S./ Ark Royal/1955" on one side and the number 212
on the other side; silver Bosun's call (whistle) with side engraved, '1st Call
Boy/Winter 1937' and long silver chain (138cm); matching set of miniatures
except OBE (gold coloured) instead of MBE (silver coloured).

DSM: Supplement to LG 1/7/1941, p3745, to Naval Airman First CLass
Allan Nelson, FAA/FX.79446. MBE: Supplement to LG 2/6/1973, p6477,
to Lieutenant-Commander Allan Nelson, D.S.M., Royal Navy.

Lieutenant Commander Allan 'Smokey' Nelson was born in Newcastle,
England. He joined the Royal Navy at HMS Ganges as a boy seaman in
January 1937. In 1938 while serving with the battleship HMS Ramilles he was
the sight-setter of the right gun of B turret. While with Ramilles he was also
charged with carrying sacks of coal from the coaling sheds at Gibraltar. This
was a great inducement for him to get away from battleship service so at the
start of WWII he trained first at RNB Portsmouth and then at RNAS Worthy
Down to become a telegraphist air gunner. He joined his first squadron at
RNAS Donibristle (767 Sqn) which detached to Hyeres in Southern France
to dive-bomb Italian targets. With the fall of France imminent, the squadron,
operating Swordfish, evacuated to Malta in June 1940.

In May 1941 'Smokey' was drafted to 806 Sqn operating Fulmars from HMS
Formidable over the Western Desert. After he was awarded the Distinguished
Service Medal he was flying in Walruses from the cruiser HMS Newfoundland
giving anti-submarine protection to Atlantic convoys. By 1945 he was flying
in Avenger aircraft of 854 Sqn from HMS Illustrious against the Japanese.
He became a commissioned observer in 1952. He retired in 1971 but was
re-employed because the Royal Navy wanted a senior instructor to assist in
training of Federal German Naval aircrew in the Royal Observer School, first
at Lossiemouth and then Culdrose. He was awarded an MBE in 1973.

In 1974 the legendary 'Smokey' Nelson retired after just over 36 years
Royal Naval service. When he made his last flight as an observer instructor
he was the longest serving active aviator in the Fleet Air Arm. When the
Sea Princess aircraft of his last flight touched down, he was given a special
reception to celebrate his aviation career. Nursing Sister Myra Lloyd had a
wheel chair waiting for him and after 'Smokey' was lowered into it, Surgeon
Michael Boyle, the Senior Medical Officer at the RNAS Culdrose, placed a
drip feed on the retiring officer's wrist and held aloft a bottle (of brandy)
which looked more at home in the ward room rather than in sick bay. And
then the party began.

457

4514*

Group of Five to a Caterpillar Club member: 1939-45 Star;

Africa Star; Burma Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal

1939-45. Unnamed as issued. Swing mounted, very fine.
$600

Together with, 1. Original issued laminated Caterpillar Club card named to
F/LT. A.Birley in its Congratulations Irvin card holder and Irvin envelope
addressed to F/Lt. A.Birley, 145585,/No0.355 Squadron,/Royal Air Force,/
India., sent Dec1944, received 7.1.45. 2. Letter written by Birley detailing
how he qualified for each of his medals. 3. A letter to the Caterpillar Club on
the occasion of its Jubilee year, 1982 in which Birley details how he qualified
for his Caterpillar Club membership. 4. Various aerial photos of targets,
some identified on back by Birley. 5. Original Air Board letter terminating
his commission. 6. A large photo of the Liberator 'Eustace The Sucker' and
other photos together with menu for 355/356 Squadrons' Reunions dinner
dance 1992, on the back of this are identified aircrew for the photo of
'Eustace The Sucker'. 7. Copies of Operations Record Book detailed reports
1/3/44 - 2/5/44. 8. A leaflet in Japanese used in air drops urging Japanese
troops to surrender. 9. Also, newspaper cuttings and a hand drawn map of
Birley's areas of operations.

F/O A P Birley was the Navigator of a Liberator flying with 355 Squadron,
RAF mainly on operational sorties over Burma and Thailand, bombing
train yards and other key sites. On one raid on the night of 1-2 May 1944
his aircraft with its crew of eight were aiming to bomb the Maymyo Rail
Yards. Unable to locate the prime target they attacked the marshalling
yards at Mandalay at 2206 hours from 10,000ft. On the flight back from
Burma the aircraft crossed the northern part of the Bay of Bengal and when
approaching the coast of India one of the engines cut out as the aircraft was
running out of petrol. After bailing out his crew, (Birley was the last to leave),
the captain, A/Sqn Ldr Joe E Morphett DFC, RAAF (Aust. 407533) who was
regarded as the finest Liberator pilot in the RAAF, managed to crash land
his un-powered aircraft alone and in the darkness but was severely injured.
For his actions he was awarded a bar to his DFC and a full account of his
airmanship was published in the London Gazette.

Arthur Birley, in a letter to the Caterpillar Club, wrote of the incident, 'I
heard the Pilot and Flight Engineer checking fuel gauges, but as engines
continued to 'cut', orders were given to put on parachutes. I reckoned we
were just over twenty minutes away from the nearest airfield, and when I
called the Pilot with this information and an alteration of course, his short
reply was - "We can't make it'. We were now losing height rapidly, and almost
immediately the inter-com came alive again with 'Arthur get out, we have
no fuel'. It was about 0145 when I landed. I found myself still clutching the
'D' ring from the parachute pack, but in tumbling along the ground one of
my shoes had come adrift. To enable me to become mobile, the back-pad
of the harness provided a makeshift shoe - bound on with parachute cord
- the main canopy of the 'chute was to prove useful later.'

Birley was found by local villagers and in spite of their initial reservations
about him, they were helpful in getting him and another crewman back to
their base airfield by the evening of 3rd May and all members of the crew
were accounted for and safe. After a fortnight's leave in Darjeeling Arthur
Birley returned to duty and carried out a further nineteen operations to
complete a total of 49 sorties on Blenheims and Liberators. After the war
Arthur Birley remained in the RAF Volunteer Reserve until 13 May 1959
when he was required to relinquish his commission having reached the
compulsory retirement age of 45. The Air Council did however grant him
permission to retain the rank of Flight Lieutenant.



4515
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Air Efficiency Award (GVIR
Ind:Imp). First four medals unnamed, 743149 A.C.I.
A.C.Borland. R.A.EV.R. on last medal. Named medal
engraved. Good very fine.

$150

4516
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Burma Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45. F/Lt. S.P.De Horne. R.A.F. on
first, third and fourth medals, F/Lt. S.P.De Horne. 136 Sqd.
R.A.F. on second medal. All medals impressed (unofficially).
Medals lacquered, very fine.

$150

173369 Sidney Percy De Horne RAFVR, appt to commisssion as Pilot Officer
on probation LG 25/4/1944, p1886; Pilot Officer confirmed and to be Flg
Off (War subs) LG 1/9/1944, p4067; commission resigned but retaining rank
of Flt Lt, 19Dec1948, LG 21/12/1948, p6610.

With research.

4517

Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45. 7518473 Sgt. L.C.Pinks
R.A.M.C. on first two medals, last two unnamed. Named

medals engraved. Swing mounted, good very fine.
$100

4518
Two groups: Group of Four: Burma Star; 1939-45 Star;
Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45. Unnamed as
issued. Court mounted and fitted on display board below
riband of first three medals as worn on uniform and one
Flight Lieutenant shoulder board; Pair: British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 89220 3.A.M.C.S.Winter
R.A.E, both medals impressed. Very fine - extremely fine,
one group and one pair of medals.

$150

Group of Four attributed to Flt Lt Geoffrey William Roberts, served with
RAF 110 (Hyderabad) Squadron (228 Group).

Together with document for appointment to the rank of Acting Pilot Officer in
Royal Air Force Volunteer Reserve from 11 February 1943, signed at corner
by King George VI, right top corner marked 'Tenable for the Duration of
the Emergency'; service related photographs; menu for luncheon 30-11-44
given by H.H. The Prince of Berar to officers of 110 (H) Squadron; RAF
Service and Release Book (last day of service 15.2.1946).

4519

Pair: Colonial Police Medal (EIIR) 1954-80 for Meritorious
Service; Coronation Medal 1953. Asst.Insp. Gideon Saini
Nyasaland Police. First medal impressed with official
engraved correction to part of surname, second medal

unnamed. Very fine.
$300

458

AUSTRALIAN SINGLES

'"The Chant of Jimmie Blacksmith' Police Officer Medal

4520%

Medal to Police officer on Jimmy Governor case: Imperial
Service Medal, (EVII) (type 1). John Saunders. Engraved. In
Elkington, London case of issue, uncirculated.

$2,000

With forwarding letter from Secretary of the Imperial Service Order, Whitehall,
to Mr John Saunders; also three photographs in Police uniforms.

John Saunders, born 02Aug1858 at Uffington in Berkshire, England;
migrated to Australia in 1879 as a slate layer but joined the New South



Wales Police Force 26Feb1879 as Probationary Constable; 01Jun1880
Constable 1/c; 01Jun1882 Senior Constable; 01Apr1883 Sergeant 2/c;
01Feb1889 Sergeant 1/c; 01Dec1889 Acting Sub-Inspector; 01Sep1890
Sub-Inspector 2/c; 1891 presented with chiming gold watch; 03Aug1899
Sub-Inspector 1/c; 01Feb1901 Inspector; 1904 transferred to Mounted
Section; 01Jan1904 Acting Superintendent; 01Sep1906 Superintendent 3/c;
01Feb1917 Superintendent 2/c; 01Jul1909 Superintendent 1/c; 02Aug1918
Discharged on pension; Certificate of Discharge issued 06Aug1918 and
marked 'Most Exemplary'; died aged 72 on 12Jan1931 at his residence at
Haberfield, Sydney and his funeral was conducted at the Crematorium at
Rookwood Cemetery.

Areas served: Depot 26Feb1879; Metropolitan Police District until
transferred to Wilcannia, South Western District 06Jan1881; Milparinka
1883; Broken Hill 1888, Newcastle 1895; Orange 1900; Deniliquin 1904
in charge of South West District; West Maitland 1907 in charge of North
East District; Goulburn 1912 in charge of South District.

Saunders went from Constable to Superintendent in a matter of twenty
years, a promotional rise with few parallels in the Force. As one Broken
Hill newspaper reported, "When the Mt Browne diggings 'broke out' in the
far north-west he acted as gold escort; then, having made a small reputation
for successfully handling diggers, he was shifted to the Barrrier when that
rush started. There were Saunders and another to handle several thousand
of mostly-excited men, and they did it somehow... Also, in order to establish
himself in the personal respect of the crowd, he trained hard as an athlete,
and was ready to 'put them on' in any boxing tournament.'

On his arrival to take up office at Orange, the local newspaper, The Western
Advocate, Saturday, July 29, 1899 reported as follows, 'Mr. Sub-Inspector
Saunders, who succeeds Inspector Ford, arrived in Orange on Friday morning
and will take charge at once. Mr. Saunders is probably the youngest sub-
inspector of the police in the colony. He has had a good experience with
the criminal classes. He was in charge of the Broken Hill station during the
exciting times of the strike, and also Newcastle, where he was very popular
with the whole community, who accorded him a splendid send-off on the
occasion of his leaving. We extend a hearty welcome to Mr Saunders.'

Another newspaper report printed in The Orange Leader praised him stating
that the new chief-of-police, Sub-Inspector Saunders, was a tall, lithe active
man of pleasant manners and an iron resolution. During the Broken Hill
strikes he clearly demonstrated that he was a man not to be trifled with. It
also goes into detail describing the magnificent illuminated address presented
to him as the finest ever seen, standing over four feet high and two feet six
inches wide in a massive gold frame.

In other articles it is revealed that Mr. Saunders was a smart, all-round athlete.
Apparently he was best at Indian club swinging and sprinting but could also
hold his own with single-sticks, in boxing and other muscular exercises.

In January 1898 Sub-Inspector Saunders, Detective James M'Hattie, Sergeant
Thomas Hickey and First Class Constable David Border, of the Newcastle
police force, who succeeded in clearing up the mystery of the Hunter Street
fire, for which Simeon Joel was convicted of arson, were presented with gold
medals suitably inscribed, the gifts of the Victoria Insurance Co in recognition
of their special services. The presentations were made at the police station
by Mr. Inspector W.C.Lynch.

Inspector Saunders was highly regarded and on numerous occasions was
congratulated by the Court for the way in which he discharged his duties
and the manner in which evidence was tendered to the court.

One of the highest profile cases he worked on was the one concerning
Jimmy Governor. A case in which Sub-Inspector Saunders was involved
in the transportation and prosecution of the outlaw, Jimmy Governor, one
of the Governor brothers who committed a series of murders in the North
Coast region of New South Wales in 1900. When Governor was captured
by private citizens at the foot of the Bulga Mountain which divides the
Manning and Hastings Rivers he was taken to the Wingham lockup. On 31
October 1900, Sub-Inspector Saunders arrived at Wingham where Jimmy
Governor was taken before the local court and remanded to Sydney to stand
trial for murder.

On 1 November, Governor left on the steamer Electra handcuffed between
two policemen with an escort of five others all in the charge of Sub-
Inspector Saunders. During the trial Sub-Inspector Saunders presented police
evidence of his interview of Governor while he was in custody in Wingham.
Subsequently, Jimmy Governor was found guilty and sentenced to death.

The Jimmy Governor saga was the basis for the novel, The Chant of Jimmie
Blacksmith by Thomas Keneally written in the 1970s and later in 1978 made
into a movie of the same name.

Together with photocopies of numerous newspaper articles featuring
Inspector John Saunders during his long and illustrious police career.

459

4521%
Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR). 550 Sgt. H.A.Boys.

Naming erased and then engraved. Good very fine.
$900

Harry Arthur Boys, age 24, butcher, born at Otaki, Wellington, New Zealand;
previous service with School Cadets; Enl.17Aug1914 in AIF and to camp
at Broadmeadows; Emb.190ct1914 from Melbourne for Middle East as a
Driver, 6Bn, 2Bde, 1Div; served at Gallipoli from 25Apr1915; 17May1915
to Egypt; 09Sep1915 to LCpl; 14Feb1916 to Cpl; 22Mar1916 to Sgt;
served in ops near Flers from Apr1916 then the Poziere attacks and later
Guedecourt; 20Sep1917 WIA near Passchendaele with shrapnel to head
and side; 130¢t1917 to UK and Liverpool Military Hospital; 11Jun1918
to Officer Training Course at Cambridge, UK; Embarked UK for RTA
03Dec1918; Disch.28Mar1919.

DCM: LG 26/11/1917, p12326, posn 5; CAG 7/3/1918, p400, posn 106.
Recommendation: 'During the operations of 4/6th October 1917, east of
Ypres this NCO did magnificent work with the Battalion transport. Everyday
the pack train was heavily shelled and it was entirely due to his coolness
and prompt action that the pack animals were brought through the hostile
barrage. On one occasion when some of the animals were wounded he was
instrumental in clearing the road and thus averting a dangerous congestion
of traffic. The success of the battalion supply system is largely due to his
untiring efforts.'

Other awards for which Sgt H A Boys was recommended but incorrectly
recorded at the time in military records under the name of 557 Sgt H Boys
6 Bn were:

1. Croix de Guerre altered to Medaille Militaire: 'On the night 22 April 17,
while the Bn was being relieved from the front line, the first line transport
had to pass through the village of Morchies, which was being heavily shelled.
This NCO, who is transport sergeant, took the transport through the village
in three sections going and returning each time himself. He greatly inspired
the drivers by his personal bravery and example.'

2. Meritorious Service Medal as Transport Sergeant at Lagnicourt and
Bullecourt.

With research.

4522
King's Police Medal, (GVIR) for Distinguished Service South
Australia). Michael J.McMahon Late Insp. S.Australian

Police. Engraved. With case of issue, good very fine.
$850

KPM: LG 02]Jan1939 p22.

Michael Joseph McMahon. Born County Clare, Ireland 08 Aug1876. Joined
South Australian Police Force 01Aug1904 No.193.



4523

Single medals: 1914-15 Star. 112 Pte R.J.McCallum.
1Rmt.Unit. A.LE; British War Medal 1914-18. 6614 Cpl
E.J.Harris. 20 Bn. A.LLE; British War Medal 1914-18. 7828
Pte. S.Webb. 15-Bn. A.LE. All medals impressed. The second
medal without ribbon, extremely fine, three single medals.

$150

6614 Ernest James Harris, KIA 08Nov1917, Belgium. 7828 Stephen Webb,
WIA 04Aug1918 GSW to head; Disch.16Mar1919 as Medically Unfit.

4524
Victory Medal 1914-19. 3340 Pte. J.Summers. Cml.Cps.

A.LF. Impressed. Good very fine.
$100

James Summers, labourer, age 24, born at Adelaide, SA; Enl.17May1917;
23Mar1919 with Olden's Force to suppres Egyptian nationalist rebellion;
RTA 29Apr1919; Disch.31Jul1919.

4525
British War Medal 1914-18. 2351 2-AM. C.E.Sinclair.
A.EC. A.LLE. Impressed. No ribbon, a few small edge nicks,

very fine.
$100

Charles Edward Sinclair, age 29, rigger at Cockatoo, born at Hunter's
Hill, NSW; Enl.09Nov1917; Emb.09Nov1917; RTA 06May1919;
Disch.12Jul1919. British War Medal is sole entitlement.

4526

Single medals, one to KIA at Gallipoli: Victory Medal 1914-
19. 166 Pte. A.B.Browne 17 Bn. A.LLE.; Defence Medal 1939-
45. QX2411 O.R.McConnell. Both medals impressed. No
ribbons, fine - very fine, two single medals.

$150

Also includes National Emergency Services (New South Wales) Warden
badge, scratched on back, 'P Morris'.

166 Alfred Benjamin Browne,MIA and later KIA, Gallipoli 27Aug1915,
Court of Enquiry at Fricourt 09Apr1917. A statement of a witness,
L/C EJ.McGinty A Coy 17Bn, reads, "This man was in charge on Friday
afternoon, 27th August, on the extreme left towards Suvla Bay, between the
N.Z. Headquarters and the 16th Battalion. They charged across from their
lines and took the Turkish trenches and held them. Many men fell during the
charge. A number of these had bombs in their pockets. The brushwood was
fired by shells during the night and masses of charred bodies could be seen
through periscopes lying out the next morning. These bodies lay behind the
Turkish trenches which the Battalion held right through. The above must be
dead. He fell in the charge as described and was never heard of again.'

QX2411 Oliver Raymond McConnell, station hand, age 22, born at
Charleville, Qld; Enl.24May1940; Emb.26Dec1914; L/Cpl 20Feb1941;
MIA 07Apr1941; POW 30Jun1941, Camp 57 PM3200 Italy and then Stalag
VIIIC Germany; Disch.27]Jul1945 ex 2/15 Bn.

460

4527%
HMAS Sydney - SMS Emden, Nov 9, 1914, medal by W.Kerr,
Sydney, with one chopmark (C.1914/4), attached to a neck
chain. Very fine.

$1,500

4528
Memorial Plaque WWI, named to Francis McDermott.
Sometime cleaned and mounted in circular timber hanging

frame, good very fine.
$250

Possibly Sgt Francis McDermott, AIF, buried at Courtney's and Steel's Post
Cemetery.

4529
Single medals: 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star; Air Crew Europe
Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; Burma Star; Italy Star; France
and Germany Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. V147092
J.-A.Leaming on last medal, all other medals unnamed.
Named medal impressed. Good very fine - extremely fine.
(11)

$400

Pte James Albert Leaming, born 28Jan1894 at Whitton, NSW/; Enl.23Feb1942;
Disch.05Nov1945 ex 37 Works Coy.

4530
Pacific Star. Unnamed.; Rising Sun hat badge by K.G.Luke;
RSL badges (3, large 2 figure type, small 2 figure type and
3 figure type); 3 Pioneer Bn enamel and silver badge, pin
broken; tinnie badges (4). Fine - very fine. (10)

$50

4531
1939-45 Star, trial striking onto a hexagon bronze plaque
with A impressed near top right edge. Small verdigris spot,
otherwise extremely fine.

$60

From the archives of Sydney medallist, Amor.



4532
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. All unnamed. Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (3)

$90

4533
United Nations Korea Medal 1950-53. 2/6139 K.R.Lawler.

Impressed. Nearly very fine.
$50

Pte Kevin Ray Lawler, born 21Feb1933, Sydney; served with 1 Bn RAR.

4534
Defence Force Service Medal. 39977 Williams D.].
Pantographed. In case of issue, extremely fine.

$150

Together with miniature medal and ribbon bar.

4535%
Victoria Volunteer Long and Efficient Service Medal, type 1,
1881-1893, R.B.Sibley 1880. Impressed. Very fine.

$1,250

Robert Blackwood Sibley, Captain, Sandhurst Troop, Victorian Volunteer
Light Horse.

461

AUSTRALIAN GROUPS

4536

Group of Four to KIA: Queen's South Africa Medal
1899 (type 3 reverse); 1914-15 Star; British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. C.J.E.Marmon, A.B.
H.M.S.Monarch on first medal, 2414 Pte C.G.E.Marmon.
17 Bn A.LFE. on last three medals. All medals impressed.
Extremely fine.

$1,500

Together with Memorial Plaque named to Charles George Edward
Marmon.

Charles George Edward Marmon, seaman, age 34, born in Parish of Garlinge
near the town of Margate in the County of Kent, England; previous service
of 14 years in Royal Navy; Enl.17Jul1915; Emb.050ct1915; 10Feb1916
transferred to MG Section; 08Mar1916 TOS 5 Infy Bde, MG Coy, 17Bn;
KIA 14Nov1916; commemorated on Villers-Bretonneux Memorial.

With research.



4537*%
Pair: Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, (type 2 reverse),
- four clasps - Cape Colony, Rhodesia, Orange Free State,
Transvaal; King's South Africa Medal 1902, - two clasps -
South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902. Liet: H.C.Coggins.
N.S.W. 3rd:1.B. on first medal, Lieut: H.C.Coggins.
N.S.W.I.B. on second medal. First medal engraved, second
medal impressed. Hairlines and light contact marks,
otherwise extremely fine.

$1,500
Lt Harry Clark Coggins, 3rd NSW Imperial Bushmen.

4538
Family Group: Father. Trio: 1914-135 Star; British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 1053 Pte C.A.Gates (note
incorrect spelling Gates instead of Cates). 12 L.H.Rgt. A.LE.
on first medal, 1053 Pte C.A.Cates. 12 LH.R. A.LLF. on
last two medals. Impressed. Swing mounted very fine. Son.
Group of Five: Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War
Medal 1939-45 with MID; Australia Service Medal 1939-
45; Netherlands War Commemorative Cross, - clasp - Oost
- Azie - Zuid - Pacific 1942-1945. NX200959 R.C.Cates
on first, second and third medals, other medals unnamed.
Named medals impressed. Swing mounted, the last medal
is a later striking, very fine - extremely fine.

$550

Together with RSL Club Australia badge, back impressed NZ0380.

MID: not entitled, actually awarded Commander in Chief's Card by Gen
Sir Thomas Blamey (GO1/31]Jan1945).

Citation: "The Commander in Chief, Australian Military Forces has awarded
Commander in Chief's Card to the undermentioned (NX200959 Gnr Cates,
Russell Chas. - Syd. Coast Arty) for distinguished services in the South West
Pacific Area 1944.'

Pte Russell Charles Cates, born 16Apr1925 at Sydney; Enl.07May1943;
Disch.02Jan1947 ex 2/1 Coast Arty.

Note: The War Commemorative Cross was offered by the Dutch Government
to all Australian military veterans of WWII who served in the Dutch East
Indies or Dutch New Guinea. The Australian Government rejected the offer
based on the recommendation of Sir Thomas Blamey. However when he then
accepted a Dutch knighthood for his services, the men under his command
thought this to be the height of hypocrisy. The subject remained unresolved
for decades until various ex-Service associations, mainly representing anti
aircraft units, took the matter up and although the Australian Government
still did not recognise the award the veterans' associations advised their
members that they could wear the medal unofficially.

With research.

462

DFM to Bomb Aimer and Pathfinder

part

4539*
Family Group including DFM for Europen operations:
Father. Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19. Lieut. S.L.Cohen. A.LE on both medals. Impressed.
Extremely fine. Son. Group of Seven: Distinguished Flying
Medal (GVIR Ind:Imp); 1939-45 Star; Air Crew Europe
Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. AUS.403089. F/Sgt.
D.L.Coen on first medal, second - fourth medals unnamed as
issued, 403089 D.L.Coen. on last three medals. First medal
engraved, last three impressed. Good very fine.

$5,000

Together with WWI Returned from Active Service badge impressed number
157880 on reverse; delivery envelope marked War Medal Only.

Father: Sydnie Lionel Cohen, age 33, manufacturer born London; NOK
father, Dr A.A.Cohen, Darling Point; Enl.20Sep1915; Emb.30Sep1916;
28Jun1917 2nd Lt; 18Dec1917 Lt; WIA 30Sep1918 GSW to head,
France; RTA 11May1919; 08Aug1919 appointment terminated; Statutory
Declaration dated 040ct1939 shows that he enlisted for WWI service as
Cohen but changed name since by deed poll to Coen (copy included with
lot).

Son: DFM: LG 10/9/1943, p4013, posn 55 CAG 16/9/1943, p2081, posn
11. Citation: Flight Sergeant Coen is an outstanding bomb aimer who has
taken part in many operational flights. He has shown himself to be efficient
and keen in pressing home attacks on many important targets, including
Berlin, Essen and Duisberg, and frequently securing excellent photographic
evidence. His coolness and skill while subject to enemy fire has been an
inspiration to his crew.

Award presented by The Governor of NSW at Government House, Sydney
on 14 October 1944.

Daryl Laurent Coen, 403089, RAAF, tea taster, born 21Feb1922 at
Sydney; NOK father, Sydney (note different spelling to above) Lionel
Coen at Vaucluse, Sydney; Enl.09Dec1940; WOAG 05Augl941; Air
Bomber 24Aug1942; awarded Path Finder Force Badge 08Mar1943;
Disch.09Jul1943 on appointment to a temporary commission; posted to
No 83 Sqd and attended No 62 Bombing Leader Course to be Pathfinder
Bombing Leader.

Together with various documents including Certificate of Service and
Discharge as NCO, confirmation of medal entitlement and copies of papers
relevant to awards.



4540*

Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18
with MID; Victory Medal 1914-19 with MID; Belgian Croix
de Guerre. 68 Sjt. A.F.Anderson 1/A.N.& M.E.F. on first
medal, Major A.F.Anderson 1/A.N.& M.E.F. on second and
third medals, last medal unnamed. Swing mounted as worn,
good very fine.

$500

Together with swing mounted matching set of miniatures missing MID
emblem.

MID: LG 31/12/1918, p15229, posn 1; CAG 23/5/1919, p879, posn 57.
Awarded for period 25Feb to 16Sep1918.

CdeG: LG 5/4/1919, p4525, posn 4; CAG 23/7/1919, p1169, posn 41.

Recommendation: For consistent good work and efficiency since joining
the Battalion in March 1916. He skilfully handled all works allotted to him
as company commander, under arduous and dangerous conditions. He has
on many occasions displayed great initiative in directing the construction
of light railways, tunnels, and defence systems. His Company was engaged
in carrying out Decaville work in the Ypres Salient during the months of
October and September 1917, also on the Messines' defences and (record
illegible) and again forming tracks and strong points at Liher and (record
illegible) in August last. He has at all times shown a splendid example to
his officers and men.

Alan Forbes Anderson, age 23, electrical engineer, born at Melbourne,
Victoria; Enl.12Aug1914 in A Coy N&M Expeditionary Force;
Emb.09Aug1914; Pte 11Augl1914; Sgt 18Aug-19Nov1914; 280ct1914
attached to Treasury Dept Rabaul; 2/Lt 20Nov1914; Rabaul Garrison
Adjutant 07Dec1914; Disch.04Mar1915 Termination of Engagement;
promoted to Lt in AIF 07Mar1915; transferred to 1st Pioneer Bn 12Mar1916;
Capt 01Apr1916; Temp Maj 02Aug1917; under arrest 19Apr-20May1919;
26May1919 Field General Court Martial. Charge: Conduct to the prejudice
of good order and military discipline in that he, on or about 10.4.19, without
authority, purported to sell certain German machinery to a Belgian civilian
for 1300 francs. Finding: Guilty. Sentence: To take rank and precedence in
the AIF as if his appointment bore the date 2.4.18.; Appointment terminated
07Nov1919.

With research.

4541
Group of Four to KIA at Gallipoli: 1914-15 Star; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Coronation
(County & Borough Police) Medal 1911. 1861 Pte
S.R.A.Fretwell 5/Bn. A.LLF. on first three medals, P.C.189.
Fretwell. on last medal. First three medals impressed, last
medal engraved. The first and last medals without ribbons,
extremely fine.

$1,500

Private Stephen Robert Austin Fretwell, age 24, stenographer, born
at Yarmouth, England; Enl.18Nov1914 to 4th reinforcements 5 Bn;
Emb.14Apr1915 ex Melbourne on HMAT Wiltshire; KIA 16Jun1915 at
Gallipoli; buried at Shrapnel Gully Cemetery about 400 yards SE of Anzac
Cove.

463

4542
Group of Four: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19; War Medal 1939-45; Defence Medal 1939-45.
3688 Gnr H.E.Rhodes 1 FA.B. A.LLE. on first and second
medals, VX115267 H.E.Rhodes on third and fourth medals.
All medals impressed. Very fine.

$500

Harold Ernest Rhodes, Gunner 1st Field Artillery Brigade; Enl.26Mar1917; WIA
24Jul1918; RTA 14Jan1919. WWIIL: Enl.25Jul1942; Disch.14May1945.

Together with WWII cap, photos and nineteen pages of service record.

Air Dispatch Legend and first President of Commando
Skydivers Club

4543%

Family Group: Father. Trio: 1914-135 Star; British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 2384 L-Cpl C.M.Harvey.
5 Bn. A.LE. All medals impressed. Mounted in frame, very
fine. Son. Group of Eleven: British Empire Medal (EIIR)
(Military); 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-
45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45;
General Service Medal 1918-62, - clasp - Malaya; Vietnam
Medal 1964-73; Army Long Service and Good Conduct
Medal (EIIR 1954-80), suspender Australia; Defence Force
Service Medal; South Vietnam Campaign Medal, - clasp -
1960-. 27986 Raymond Harvey, R.A.A.S.C. on first medal,
NX169398 R.Harvey on second to sixth medals, 2/7986
R.Harvey on seventh to ninth and eleventh medals, 27986
Harvey R. on tenth medal. The first nine medals impressed,
the tenth computer engraved and last engraved. Court
mounted, very fine - good very fine.

$8,000

See notes next page



lot 4543

Together with: 1. Civilian award to uncle (The brother of Ray's mother
(maiden name, Alice Hazel): Royal Humane Society of Australia certificate
for Silver Medal dated 4 September 1939 awarded for courage and humanity
displayed by John E. Hazel, Omeo (Vic.) 1st Constable of Police, aged 48
years, who risked his life in rescuing various people during the bush fires in
the Omeo district on January 13 and 14, 1939 2. Gallipoli Commemorative
Medal 1967 in case named to C.M.Harvey and with framed accompanying
certificate. 3. Father's medals in frame which also contains Infantry Combat
Badge, Returned from Active Service badge, fibre dog tag and King's Silver
War badge. 4. Matching set of miniatures and ribbon bar excluding Defence
Force Service Medal. 5. Original documentation relating to award of British
Empire Medal and Letter of Appreciation and Citation from CO, US Army
273rd Assault Support Helicopter Company (Hvy) for service in Vietnam
and cases for British Empire Medal and also the Defence Force Service
Medal, this with miniature and riband also telegrams of congratulations
from various important persons including Prime Minister R G Menzies; The
Hon S Paltridge, Minister for Defence; The Hon A J Forbes, Minister for
the Army. 6. Female Relative Badge WW!II with one star, attached to framed
photo of female (presumably Ray's mother). 7. Warrant Officer's parade
sword and pace stick. 8. Japanese style decorated cigarette lighter and case
in box with plaque on lid inscribed 'Presented To/Sgt.R.Harvey/by/Senior
NCO's/55 Coy. RASC (AD)". 9. A mammoth volume of other equipment,
documents, licences, training manuals, logbooks, badges, patches, uniforms,
air dispatch equipment, photos, Masonic Lodge items and unusually, a photo
of Judy Garland together with letter signed by her personally on her own
stationary, also original documentation relating to award of British Empire
Medal and Letter of Appreciation and Citation from CO, US Army 273rd
Assault Support Helicopter Company (Hvy) for service in Vietnam.

BEM: Supplement to LG 1/1/65, p40, New Year's Honours 1 January 1965
to Sergeant Raymond Harvey, RAASC.

Citation: 'Sergeant Raymond Harvey enlisted in the Australian Regular Army
in 1953. He has distinguished himself for his service in air despatching duties.
He has served in this capacity whilst in Malaya and has instructed on this
subject at the Royal Australian Army Service Corps Centre. He is currently
serving with 40th Air Supply Platoon. He became a member of 39th Air
Supply Platoon when it was raised and very quickly displayed such knowledge
of all facets of the work of the unit that he became recognised as an authority
on air despatching procedures and operations. When the second section of the
unit was raised (although remaining in the number one section) he selflessly
offered his services and assumed technical control. These two sections have
now been absorbed and form the basis of his present unit. His experience
gained from flying some 500 hours on 291 supply dropping sorties, 68 of
which were on operations in Malaya, has been imparted with the skill and
enthusiasm attained as an instructor at the Royal Australian Service Corps
Centre, to all personnel of his unit. This has most certainly been a major factor
in the present high standard of efficiency and preparedness for operations
of 40th Air Supply Platoon. His enthusiasm, knowledge and ability in his
military duties are outstanding and this excellent Non-Commissioned officer
has worked beyond the normal call of duty and assumed responsibility far
in excess of his rank.'

464

Citation for Vietnam service: By direction of the Commanding Officer, 273rd
Assault Support Helicopter Company (Heavy) this Citation is presented to
WO2 Raymond Harvey, 27986 WO2 Australian Military Forces, Vietnam.
'For the performance of exceptionally outstanding service in support of the
'Superhooks' in the counterinsurgency effort in the Republic of Vietnam
during the period 15 April 1968 to 27 April 1968. Through his outstanding
professional competence and devotion to duty he contributed greatly to the
successful accomplishment of the mission of the 'Superhooks'. The time
and effort which he devoted to this assignment reflect great credit upon his
enthusiastic devotion to duty and are in keeping with the best tradition of
the Australian Military Forces. For his commendable services which merited
this recognition, WO2 Raymond Harvey, is hereby officially designated
an honorary member of the 273rd Assault Support Helicopter Company
(Heavy). 1st May 1968, Vung Tau, Vietnam.

Father: Cecil Marshall Harvey, gardener, age 21, born Nottingham, England;
Enl.19Aug1914 (allotted number 2384); Disch.17Sep1914 Medically
Unit; Enl.28Apr1915 (second time and allotted A due to duplication of
original number, thus number 2384A); Emb.16Jul1915; WIA 17Feb1917
shrapnel wound right arm, face and left leg, France; RTA 10Mar1919;
Disch.18Jul1919.

Son: Gunner Raymond Harvey 27986 (NX169398) born 15Jan1922 at
Paddington, NSW; Enl.310ct1940 at Paddington; 14 Bty RAA Darwin
1940-42; 53 Regt RAA New Guinea 1942-45; Disch.19Dec1945 ex 8
Anti Aircraft Battery. Post WWII - Enl. 2MD Jul1953; 101 Coy RAASC
Oct1953-May1954; 19 NS Bn May1954-Aug1955; Aust Comp Malaya
Aug1955-0Oct1957; 55 Coy RASC Malaya Oct1957-Apr1958 (55 Coy pro
rata had the highest death rate during operations in Malay, Singapore, Borneo
and Thailand and was the most decorated unit in the Malayan Theatre. The
unit's delivery programme was crucial to the campaign and enabled security
patrols to remain in the jungle for several weeks pursuing communist forces.);
RAASC School Jun1958-Aug1959; 13 NS Bn Augl1959-Feb1960; HQ 2
Div Coln Feb1960-Aug1960; 39 Air Sup Pl Aug1960-Apr1962; Aust Arm
Singapore Apr1962-Jul1962; 40 Air Sup Pl Jul1962-Jan1966; 40 Air Dispatch
Pl Jan1966-Dec1967; 176 AD Coy Dec1967-Dec1968 (includes Vietnam
service 05Dec1967 - 080ct1968); RAASC Centre Dec1968-Jan1971; 186
AD Coy Jan1971-Dec1971; 176 AD Coy Dec1971-Jan1973; 2 Air Sup
Con Sec Jan1973-Apr1974; HQ 1 AASO Apr1974-Jan1977; HQ 1 ATSR
Jan1977-Feb1978; Mov/Tpt FF Comd Feb1978-Jul1978; Disch.21Jul1978
as Warrant Officer Class 1.

WOI Ray Harvey was a qualified Parachutist, Parachute Packer and Air
Dispatcher and was presented with the RASC Air Dispatcher's badge while
in Malaya serving with 55 Coy RASC. He was also the first President of
Commando Sky Divers Club formed in 1961 (renamed Sydney Ripcord Club
following an Army directive).

With research.



4544%
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19 with MID. 707 Pte J.J.Blumer. 19/Bn. A.LE.
on first medal, Lieut J.J.Blumer. A.LF. on last two medals.
All medals impressed. Swing mounted, last medal loose, all
ribbons worn out, medals very fine - good very fine.

$500

Together with matching set of contemporary swing mounted miniatures.

MID: Second Supplement to LG 4/1/17, p255, posn82; CAG 29/6/17,
p1393, posn7.

Recommendation (18Sep1916): 'He has invariably carried out his duties in
an excellent manner. As Bn. Intelligence Officer at Bois Grenier he showed
great zeal and marked ability. Owing to his energy and attention to duty
the information he furnished proved, accurate, timely and valuable. As a
Company Officer during the operations at Pozieres from 25th July to Sth
August, and from 21st to 27th August, 1916, his bearing was cool and
cheerful under fire, and during the last period his Company was in the front
line he worked ceaselessly in repairing his trenches which were badly damaged
by severe shell fire; and in connection with sapping for a new line.'

John James Blumer, clerk, age 39, born at Hill End, NSW; Enl.08May1915;
2Lt280ct1915; WIA and shell shock 03May1917, France; RTA 090ct1917
as invalid suffering shell shock, neurosis and DAH; appointment terminated
07Jun1918.

lot 4545 part
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4545*

Trio to KIA near Pozieres: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal

1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 1533 Pte J.Davies. 2 Bn.

A.LE. All medals impressed. Very fine - extremely fine.
$900

Together with Memorial Plaque named to John Davies, in original fold-
over box.

John Davies, miner, age 32, born at Pontifedd, United Kingdom;
Enl.01Dec1914 in Sydney (regimental numbers 1533 and 2644);
Emb.11Feb1915; RTA 04May1915 sick; Emb.15Sep1915 (second time);
to 5 Bn Tel El Kebir 07Jan1916 and then to Suez Defences near Serapuem;
to France 25Mar1916; reported WIA and missing and later confirmed KIA
25]Jul1916 during attacks near Pozieres; buried Pozieres British Cemetery,
France.

With research.

4546

Trio to Light Horse: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 35 Pte T.P.Dyson-Hughes.
1/L.H.EAmb. A.LF. on first medal, 35 ER-Cpl T.P.Dyson-
Hughes, 1/L.H.EAmb. A.LF. on second medal, 35 ER/Cpl
T.P.Dyson-Hughes. 1/L.H.EAmb A.LE on last medal. All
medals impressed. The second medal dark toned, otherwise
extremely fine.

$300

Together with Rising Sun hat badges (2), Australia metal shoulder titles (2)
and ribbon bar.

Thomas Philip Dyson-Hughes, age 19, agricultural student at Hawksbury
Agricultural College, NSW, born at Welshpool, Montgomeryshire, Wales;
previous service with Territorials OTC; Enl.24Aug1914; Emb.23Sep1914;
to Gallipoli 09May19135; invalided from Gallipoli with enteric; RTA
080ct1918; Disch.03Feb1919.

With research.



WWI service and later service in New Guinea as OIC
Armed Native Constabulary, CO 1 Papuan Infantry
Battalion, 1st Principal of Moresby Masonic Lodge

4547%

Trio and gold Masonic jewel: 1914-15 Star; British War
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. Lieut L.Logan.
1st Aus.Div.Train.Hgrs on first medal, Lieut. L.Logan. A.LE
on second and third medals. First medal engraved, other
medals impressed. Ribbons damaged, otherwise very fine
- extremely fine.

$750

Together with matching set of miniatures; WWI Nearest Female Relative's
badge impressed with number 116191; King's Silver War badge, reverse
impressed with number A94988 and engraved Lieut. L.Logan; pair of officer's
gorget patches (some moth holes); WWI Princess Mary's gift tin; Officer's
pips (4) and small uniform buttons (3); RSL badges of two figure type (2);
WWII Women of Australia badge with one star reverse with impressed
number A91674; Royal Arch Mason 1st Principal jewel in 9ct gold (10.6g)
for Moresby Chapter No.51 Q, reverse engraved, 'Pres. to/Ex-Comp.
L.Logan/1st Principal/ASA Token of Esteem/From/the Companions/1926-
27'; Masonic Lodge jewel in 9ct gold (5.5g), engraved, 'Pres' to/Wor.Bro.
L.Logan/By the Bretheren/of the Lodge/ 1935-36".

Leonard Logan, age 23 salesman, born at Maidstone, Kent, England; previous
service, two years AMC (Territorials); Enl.06May1915 to No 3 Aust General
Hospital; Emb.15May1915 as private to hospital at Lemnos with MEF
Dardanelles; to France 11May1917; trf to Officers' Cadet School, England
24May1918;joined No 5 Officers' Cadet Bn 05Jul1918; 2Lt 02Jan1919; TOS
1 Div Train 08Feb1919; Lt 02Apr1919; RTA 22Nov1919; appt terminated
12Aug1920; Apptas 2Lt 01Sep1920; Lt 010ct1920; Enl. WWII 27May1940
at Port Moresby; Capt (T) 27May1940 G106/40; Maj(T) 27May1940
G111/40; trf to 1 Papuan Infy Bn; CO 1 Papuan Infy Bn 03May1941; Disch
09Jan1950 ex 1 Papuan Inf Regt.

After WWI Leonard Logan served at Port Moresby as Officer-in-Charge of
the Armed Native Constabulary. In the late 1930s he prepared a petition
to King George VI that the 'dignity of Royal' be conferred on the Armed
Constabulary even though public servants in Canberra were not keen to put
this proposal to the King because in all the British Empire there was only
one police force allowed the prefix 'Royal' and that was the Royal Canadian
Mounted Police. However, when Logan's petition was forwarded to the King
it was approved and from July 1939 the Armed Constabluary was re-titled
to the Royal Papuan Armed Native Constabulary.

The Moresby Royal Arch Chapter No 51 was consecrated at Port Moresby,
New Guinea in 1926. Leonard Logan was the initial Principal of the Chapter
which was a branch of the Queensland District of the Lodge.

With research.
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4548

Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory

Medal 1914-19. 2755 Pte J.H.Partridge. 17/Bn. A.L.F. on first

medal, 2755 T-Cpl J.H.Patridge. (note mis-spelling) 17 Bn.

A.LE on second medal, 2755 T-Cpl. J.H.Partridge. 17 Bn.

A.LF. on last medal. All medals impressed. Good very fine.
$200

James Herbert Partridge, age 31, grocer, born at Petersham, NSW;
Enl.28Jul1915 6th Reinf 17Bn; Emb. 02Nov1915; 12Jan1916 to 6LHR;
26Jan1916 to 2LHR Field Amb; RTA 10Aug1919; Disch.030ct1919.

4549
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 51315 Dvr. J.EH.Baillie. 4 EA.B. A.LE Both medals
impressed. Good very fine.

$150

John Francis Hughan Baillie, age 19, clerk, born at Prahran, Victoria;
previous service with Senior Cadets, 47Bn, Armadale and Cadet Forces
47 Inf Bn, Caulfield; Enl.27Mar1918; Emb.01May1918 to France; RTA
200¢t1919; Disch.17Dec1919.

4550

Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
6749 Pte A.C.B.Houston. 1Bn A.LF. Both medals impressed.
Swing mounted, some staining on Victory Medal, otherwise

very fine.
$150

Albert Calder Bryce Houston, plumber, age 23, born at Gladstone, Qld;
Enl.07Aug1916; Emb.08Nov1916; WIA 05-08May1917 France, GSW face
and chest; RTA 01Nov1917; Disch.11Feb1918 Medically Unfit.

4551
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
6326 Pte C.G.Kelsey. 17 Bn A.LF. Both medals impressed.
Very fine.

$150

Charles Grosvenor Kelsey, apprentice confectioner, age 18, born at Forbes,
NSW; Enl.24Jul1916; Emb.11Nov1916; WIA 05Apr1918 France GSW
ankle; RTA 30Jun1918; Disch.23Mar1919.

4552
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 3471 Pte. C.A.Mitchell. 48-Bn. A.LF. Extremely fine

- uncirculated.
$100

Together with a silvered, pin back sweetheart brooch of a Rising Sun collar
badge fitted above an Australia shoulder title.

Charles Alfred Mitchell, motor engineer, age 29, born at Wilmington,
South Australia; Enl.030c¢t1916; Emb.10Feb1917; RTA 12May1919;
Disch.05Jul1919.

4553
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
31143 Gnr. EMorris. 12-EA.B. A.LE. Both medals impressed.
No ribbon on first medal, very fine.

$150

Frederick Morris, age 43, business manager, born at Ponsonby, Auckland,
New Zealand; Enl.020c¢t1916; Emb.19Dec1916; RTA Oct1918 for discharge
as over age (information on enlistment incorrect); Disch.30Jan1919.



4554
Pair to Light Horse: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18. 960 Pte ElLSaul. 7/L.H.Rgt. A.LLE. on first medal, 960
T/Sjt E1.Saul 7L.H.Rgt A.LF. on second medal. Both medals
impressed. Nearly extremely fine.

$150

Francis Isaac Saul, labourer, age 19, born Wentworth, NSW; Enl.11Jan19135;
20Apr1915 to 5/7LHR; 06Aug1915 Gallipoli; contracted Typhoid and
Enteric Fever and RTA 21Jan1916; 08Jul1916 Emb from Australia for Egypt;
24Jan1917 L/Cpl; 10Feb1918 Cpl; WIA 28Mar1918 and stayed on duty;
20Apr1918 T/Sgt; RTA 27Jun1919; Disch.020ct1919.

4555
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
5208 Sgt J.C.E.Sedgers, 56 Bn. A.LLE. Both medals impressed.

Good very fine - extremely fine.
$100

Joseph Charles Edward Sedgers, station hand, age 18, born at Arnecliffe,
NSW; Enl.04Jan1916; Emb.01Apr1916; to AAVC 27Jun1917; T/Sgt
07Nov1918; Sgt 07Feb1919; RTA 01Jul1919; Disch.270ct1919.

AFC to an Outstanding, Skilled Pilot

4556*

Group of Nine with post war decoration: Air Force Cross
(GVIR); 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-
45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-435;
Australian Active Service Medal 1975 - clasp - Malaya;
General Service Medal (GVIR Fid:Dei) - clasp - Malaya;
Australian Defence Medal. The year 1949 on reverse of
lower arm of first medal, 4198 H,]J,Collopy on second to
sixth medals, 03558 H.J.Collopy on last three medals. The
first, seventh and ninth medals engraved, the rest impressed.
Court mounted, extremely fine.

$8,000
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Together with matching set of miniatures, the first seven swing mounted as
a group; RAAF sterling silver pilot's wings, reverse marked 'Stokes & Sons,
1949'; ribbon bar for first seven medals; BOAC metal name badge to Bert
Collopy; buttons and ribbons; various association and club badges; photos
including one meeting Sir Charles Kingsford Smith, reverse of this marked
"Thanks, Smithy crew'; newspaper clippings; original AFC citation; Certificate
of Service and Discharge and other documents.

AFC: LG 1/1/49, p31, posn 2; CAG 13/1/49, p49, posn 1.

Citation: 'On 31st March, 1948, Flight Lieutenant Collopy was in command
of Dakota aircraft A65-75 with a flying crew of three and five dropping
crew giving a supply dropping demonstration to members of the three
Services attending the School of Land/Air Warfare, Laverton. Due to bumpy
weather conditions tossing the aircraft, one of the dropping parachutes
caught the tail of the aircraft and the shroud lines, with a box weighing
180 Ibs. attached, became wound around the elevators. Normal control
of the aircraft was considerably affected and a crash landing appeared to
be the best that could be hoped for. Flight Lieutenant Collopy displayed
considerable skill in manipulating his engine and aeroplane controls and
finally brought off a successful landing in a 35 m.p.h. cross wind with no
damage to the aircraft.

On 8th July, 1948, Flight Lieutenant Collopy again demonstrated coolness
and skill in completing a circuit and landing after one engine of his aircraft
had failed on take-off before the single engined speed had been fully attained.
Flight Lieutenant Collopy on a previous occasion in New Guinea successfully
flew his aircraft back to base after it had struck a tree in conditions of bad
visibility.

This officer has on these three occasions shown exceptional coolness and
determination in the face of somewhat alarming circumstances and has shown
outstanding skill in extricating his aircraft from dangerous situations. These
acts and his devotion to duty which has been of the highest order over a
period of 4,250 hours of flying have given a splendid example to all.'

Herbert John Collopy, motor engineer, born 12Jun1908 at Prahran, Victoria;
Enl.13Mar1939 as Warrant Officer; No.15 Flight Fitter Course, 1939; No.4
Pilot Refresher Course, 1941; No.10 Elementary Flying Instructor Course,
1941; qualified for award of Flying Badge (pilot); Disch.30Sep1943 on
being granted a commission; Commissioned 010ct1943 Special Duties
Branch, Administrative Officer; noted as Pilot, No 37 (Lodestar Transport)
Squadron, Laverton with courier work to New Guinea; 010ct1943 Pilot
Officer and operations South West Pacific Area in Dakota aircraft; Air Traffic
Control duties from Dec1948; Air Traffic Control Course, 1949; 010ct1949
Flight Lieutenant and to Eastern Area Headquarters, Penrith; to Air Traffic
Control, Richmond and then Mascot 26May1950; a newspaper article
dated august 29, 1952 shows Bert Collopy on his return from Malaya and
states 'Dakota aircraft of 38 R.A.A.E Transport Squadron in Malaya helped
establish schools in remote areas of British Borneo, F/L Collopy said. The
planes had recently dropped aluminium sheets and wiring by parachute for
the construction of the schools. The operation would have taken weeks by
land. He said the squadron had also made parachute drops to army patrols
operating against bandits'; service terminated 20Dec1957 upon reaching
retirement age for Permanent Air Force; Retired List 21Dec1957; later
employed by BOAC.

With research.



Group to ship Captain 'Dismissed with Disgrace'

4557%

Group of Six to ship captain: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star;
Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia
Service Medal 1939-45; Naval General Service Medal (GVIR
Fid:Dei), - clasp - S.E.Asia 1945-46. H.K.Dwyer R.A.N.V.R.
on first five medals, Lt-Cdr. HK.Dwyer R.A.N.V.R. on last
medal. All medals impressed. Court mounted, very fine

- extremely fine.
$2,000

Less than 200 Naval General Service Medals, - clasp - S.E.Asia 1945-46
issued to Australians.

In September 1945 Lt-Cdr Dwyer in command of corvette HMAS
Rockhampton was part of the occupation force following the repatriation
of the surviving Gull Force POWs and the Japanese surrender at the island
of Ambon.

Herbert Kennedy Dwyer, born 14Jun1907 at Brisbane, Queensland; home
port, Sydney; 01Apr1932 Sub Lt on probation; 01Jul1933 Sub LT; 020ct1933
Commission issued; 15May1935 Lt; 03Sep1939 mobilzed for war service;
31Dec1943 Lt Cdr; sea going service on various ships; 28Feb1944 HMAS
Warrnambool in command (temporary); 10Feb1945 HMAS Rockhampton
in command; Jul1947 LST3017 in command; 10Dec1948 HMAS Tarakan
in command; 170ct1952 HMAS Woomera in command.

01Jul1957 Court Martial by court composed of Capt V.A.Smith DSC,
ADC; Capt EL.George; Capt R.J.Robertson DSC; Capt G.J.B.Crabb DSC;
Commander EG.Crowther; crime was stealing four bags of scrap metal
belonging to the Commonwealth and landing a quantity of alcohol without
paying excise duty; 16Jul1957 guilty of fraudulent conduct and neglect to
the prejudice of good order and naval discipline. Sentenced to be dismissed
with disgrace from H.M.Service and to suffer the consequent penalties
involved; members of the Court Martial considered that although proper
legal penalties were awarded there was a strong moral case for reducing the
penalties;02Jul1957 dismissed with disgrace.

With research.

4558

Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; War
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. NX3653
J.A.Parker on first two medals, last three unnamed. The
named medals impressed. The third and fifth medals are
modern copies, swing mounted, good very fine.

$100
Awarded DCM: LG 12/2/1942, p704, posn 20.

Presented by His Majesty The King at Buckingham Palace, London on
287ul1942.

Lieutenant John Arthur Parker, born at Coffs Harbour, 10Jul1918;
Enl.07Nov1939 at Sydney; captured at Suda Bay, Crete following order to
surrender on 01Jan1941; POW, MI9 reports escaped Switzerland - (PAO)
(Pat O'Leary escape line) - Pyrenees, May1942 to Barcelona Consulate;
DOD 030ct1944, age 26, while posted to Engineers 1 Base Stores Coy;
buried Ipswich General Cemetery, Queensland; recorded on Roll of Honour
at Coffs Harbour.

With research.
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4559
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45.NX50373 T.Burns on all medals. First two medals
hand engraved 1970s style and last three medals impressed.
Very fine - extremely fine.

$150

Pte Thomas Burns, born at Auburn, NSW, 29Jun1916; Enl.21Jun1940 at
Paddington, NSW; Disch.20Jan1945 ex 102 Gen Tpt Coy ASC.

AFC and Bar to Test Pilot killed on test flight

4560%

Group of Four to Australian test pilot killed: Air Force
Cross (GVIR) (GRI) with Bar; Defence Medal 1939-45; War
Medal 1939-45; Coronation Medal 1937. 1939 impressed
on reverse of bottom arm of cross and 1942 engraved on
reverse of Bar, other medals unnamed. Many contact marks
on bottom arm of cross, otherwise very fine.

$1,500

Together with official Royal Mint case for AFC. Recipients name written
on lid lining in red ink.

AFC: King's Birthday Honours, LG 8/6/1939, p3874, posn 1 to Flt Lt ] W
McGuire.

Bar to AFC: LG 11/6/1942, p2515, posn 1, to Wing Commander ] W
McGuire, since deceased.

Australian, John William McGuire joined RAAF then transferred to RAF;
Pilot Officer 14Mar1938, LG 29Mar1938, p2091; permanent commission at
Flight Lt 14Aug1939, LG 26Sep1939, p6503; Sqn Ldr LG 02]Jan1940, p2515;
to temp Wg Cdr LG 09Sep1941, p5219; killed 24Mar1942 in test flying
accident, commemorated at Supplementary panel 12 in Commemorative
Area at the Australian War Memorial, Canberra.

Wg Cdr ] W McGuire, OC Peformance Test Sqn A&AEE, flying a
Consolidated Liberator Mk II AL546, took off from Boscombe Down,
Wilts, crashed at Lytchett Minster, Dorset. The performance test flight
involved partial climbs. Electrical faults were experienced then starboard
outer engine overspeeded and caught fire. The crew, unable to operate the
fire extinguishers, were ordered by the Wing Commander to bale out. All
did so sucessfully first before the aircraft began to disintegrate. Wng Cdr
McGuire was unable to bale out and died in the crash.

With research.



4561

Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. First two medals
unnamed, P.A.V. 80. N.Pattinson on last two medals. Named
medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$120

Together with Returned from Active Service badge (KC), number N5392;
letter forwarding last two medals with advice to return first two medals for
naming if desired.

Able Seaman Noel Pattison, born 22Dec1901 at Peterborough, England;
Enl.08Aug1942 at Port Adelaide, SA; Disch.22Nov1945 ex HMAS

Torrens.

Ex John Downey Collection.

4562%

Pair: Vietnam Medal 1964-73; South Vietnam Campaign
Medal - clasp - 1960 -. 218885 B.J.Richards on both medals.
First medal impressed, second medal engraved. Good very

fine.
$500

Pte Bruce James Richards, born 20Feb1950 at Ardlethan, NSW;; served in
7Bn RAInfy 16Feb1970 - 04Mar1971.

4563
Victory Medal 1914-19 to KIA. 26/892 Rflm. G.Potter.
N.Z.E.E. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$50

Geoffrey Potter, farm hand from Whangarei, North Auckland; Emb.05Feb1916
with 4 Bn A Coy NZ Rifle Brigade; KIA 15Sep1916, Somme, France; buried
at Bulls Road Cemetery, Flers.

469

4564*
Efficiency Decoration, (GVIR) with New Zealand pin back
bar ribbon suspender. Unnamed. Uncirculated.

$150

4565

Pair to DOW: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19. 3/3462 Pte. J.G.List. N.Z.E.F. Both medals
impressed. Some indents on obverse of first medal, otherwise
extremely fine.

$150

John George List, printer, age 31 of New Plymouth, NZ; Emb.14Jul1917;
serving with NZ Medical Corps; DOW 08Dec1917, Belgium; buried at
Lijssenthoek Military Cemetery, Belgium.



MINIATURES

4566*
Pair: Army of India Medal 1851, - clasp - Bhurtpoor;
Waterloo Medal 1815, mounted out of order on a gold pin

back suspension bar. Extremely fine.
$400

4567*

Group of Twelve: The Most Excellent Order of the British
Empire (Military) Member (MBE Mly); Africa General
Service Medal (GVR), - clasp Somaliland 1908-10; 1914
Star, - Mons clasp - 5th August. - 22nd November 1914;
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19 with
MID; India General Service Medal (GVR Kaisar-I-Hind), -
clasp - Waziristan 1921-24; Jubilee Medal 1935; Coronation
Medal 1937; Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal
(GVIR Field Marshall's uniform); Army Meritorious Service
Medal (GVR Field Marshall's uniform) swivel type; Medal
of the Order of the British Empire (GRI); France, Medaille
d'Honneur avec Glaives. An original set of contemporary

swing mounted medals, nicely toned, extremely fine.
$120

4568
Single miniature medals: Air Force Medal (GVIR Ind:Imp);
India General Service Medal 1854-935, - clasp - Pegu; Indian
Mutiny Medal 1858, - clasp - Central India; British War
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; South Africa Medal
for War Service 1939-435; Territorial Decoration (GVR) with
MID; Efficiency Medal (GVIR Indiae Imp) with Australia
suspender; Royal Air Force Long Service and Good Conduct
Medal (GVIR Ind:Imp); Coronation (Police) Medal 1902
in bronze. All contemporary issues, mostly good very fine
- extremely fine, ten single miniature medals.

$150
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OTHER COUNTRIES

4569*
Annam, French Colony, 1886-1946, Order of the Dragon
of Annam, Officer breast badge in silver gilt and enamel.

Extremely fine.
$350



4570%

Cambodia, French Protectorate, 1896-1948, Royal Order of
Cambodia, Officer badge in silver gilt and enamel (62mm)
with Cambodian Government conferment ribbon. Some red

enamel loss, otherwise extremely fine.
$150

4571%

Chad, French Colony, 1920-1960, National Order of Tchad,

Officer breast badge in gilt and enamel. Uncirculated.
$150
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4572%
Denmark, Order of the Dannebrog, Grand Commander
star, reverse hallmark of crown over M, Queen Margrethe
I1, 1972 -. In official maker's case, A.Michelsen, Kjobenhavn
(Copenhagen), good extremely fine.

$650

4573*

Denmark, Order of the Dannebrog, Grand Commander neck
badge, issue of Frederick IX, 1947-1972. In official maker's
case, A.Michelson, Kjobenhavn (Copenhagen), with neck
ribbon, uncirculated.

$500

4574
Denmark, Order of the Dannebrog silver cross, issue of
Frederick VIIL, 1906-1912. Extremely fine.

$200

4575
France, Order of the Liberation; Medal of the Resistance;
badges for France Libre, Military School of Aix Provence, 1
CIE, SN, Frances Day 1917, Free French Pacifique; Lebanon,
Commemorative Medal, 1926. Very fine - extremely fine.
9)

$100



4576
France, Order of Academic Palms; Combattant Cross WWI;
1914-18 War Medal; Interallied Victory Medals WWI (2);
Battle of Verdun Medal; Cross of the Life-Savers of the
Nord; Medal of Honour of the Musical & Choral Societies
in bronze; cast medal in silvered bronze (51mm), obverse,
laureated head of Napoleon left, reverse, arms of the
Emperor Napoleon, ribbon suspender flanked with laurel
leaves. The last with box, the first with some enamel loss,
fine - very fine. (9)

$100

4577*
France, Legion of Honour, 1870-1959 type, Commander's

neck badge in silver gilt and enamel. Extremely fine.
$200

4578
France, National Order of Merit, Officer's badge in gilt and
enamel and Knight's badge in silvered and enamel. With

plastic cases, uncirculated. (2)
$80
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4579%
France, Bordeaux, Decoration of 1894, in gilt and enamel
(Carde 358A). Extremely fine.

$150

4580
France, Legion of Honour, miniature medal 1802-1814,
Officer's and Knight's badges 1830-1848, Officer's and
Knight's badges 1852-1870. The second, third and fifth with
some enamel loss and obverse centrepiece missing from fifth,
mostly without ribbons, otherwise fine - very fine. (35)

$70

4581
Germany, Bavaria, Order of Military Merit with swords

Fourth Class. In case of issue, good extremely fine.
$200

4582
Germany, WWI, Mecklenburg-Schwerin 1914 War Service
Cross First Class. Uncirculated.

$200

4583
Germany, WWI, Mecklenburg-Schwerin 1914 War Service
Cross Second Class (no ribbon); Wound Badge in black.
Extremely fine. (2)

$100



4584
Germany, Saxe-Coburg-Gotha, silver Medal of Merit of
Duke Carl Eduard, 1905-1918. No ribbon, fine.

$60
Ex John Downey Collection.
4585
Germany, World War I, 1914 Iron Cross First Class. Fine.
$140
4586
Germany, World War I, 1914 Iron Cross First Class. Fine.
$140
4587

Germany, World War I, 1914 Iron Cross Second Class.
Good.
$100

4588

Germany, WWI trio: Iron Cross Second Class; Cross of
Honour (Combatant) 1914-18; Kaiser Wilhelm I Centenary
Medal 1897. Swing mounted German style, good very fine

- extremely fine.
$100

4589%

Ireland, 1916 Easter Rising Active Service Medal. Unnamed.
With brooch bar suspender, in original green case of issue
with gold blocked Irish text and 1916 on lid and with official
note 'With the Compliments of the/President of Ireland', the
reverse in Irish text, the case with some staining on bottom
and some paper loss on edges, the ribbon dirty, otherwise
uncirculated and scarce.

$480

473

part

4590*
Ireland, General Service Medal 1917-21, with brooch bar,
no clasp; Emergency Service Medal with brooch bar but
no ribbon. Both unnamed. The first in original box, toned,
small verdigris spot on obverse, otherwise good very fine
- extremely fine. (2)

$160

4591*

Ivory Coast, (Republic de Cote d'Ivoire), French Colony,
1893-1960, The National Order, Commander's neck badge
in silver gilt and enamel. Some enamel loss in central band,
otherwise extremely fine.

$150



4592*
Netherlands, Gold Medal of Honour of the Order of
Orange Nassau (Civil), in silver gilt on female ribbon.

Uncirculated.
$250

Together with official case, gold blocked (translated to) 'Chancellery of Dutch
Honours'; also newspaper clipping with photo of recipient receiving award
in 1973. Attributed to Ms M.Boermans, pharmacist at Hupperetz Pharmacy,
Hoogstraat in Weert. Presented by Mayor F.Breekpot.

With research.

4593
Philippines, Jolo Campaign Medal 1945. Missing jump ring

and ribbon, very fine and scarce.
$50

Issued to those who liberated the volcanic island of Jolo in the Sulu
Archipelago between Borneo and Mindanao in April 1945.

4594
South Africa Police Faithful Service Medal, (1951-1961).
11692 (F) 2/D/Sergeant Hefer E.J. Engraved. Extremely

fine.
$100

4595%
Spain, Order of Isabella the Catholic, Commander's breast
star in gilt and enamel (72mm), reverse decoratively inscribed

'Gomez Hermanes/Madrid'. Good extremely fine.
$300

4596*
Spain, Order of Isabella the Catholic, Commander's neck
badge in gilt and enamel (51mm), reverse, cypher FR7. Some

white enamel loss, otherwise extremely fine.
$300

4597*
Spain, Instituto Nacional de Prevision, Social Welfare
Medal in gold (18ct+; approx 39g), together with matching
miniature (approx 5g). Extremely fine.

$1,500



4598*
Tunisia, French Protectorate, Order of Nichan Iftikhar,
Officer's badge type II (1822-1957) in silver and enamel,

partial Tunisian hallmark on reverse. Good very fine.
$200

4599*
Turkey, Order of Medjidjie, badge in silver and enamel
(66mm including crescent). Slight enamel loss at end of

crescent and star tips, otherwise toned, extremely fine.
$250
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4600*
Turkey, Order of Osmania, third class neck badge in silver
and enamel (65mm), reverse with Arabic number 699 on
oval disc above trophy of arms. Some enamel loss, otherwise

good very fine.
$150

lot 4601 part (next page)



4601*

USA, Medal of Honor (type II) (1896-1904), reverse
engraved, 'The Congress/to/1st Lt. Samuel B.Horne./
Co.E11th.Conn.Inf./for GALLANTRY at/Fort Harrison,
Va./Sept.29./1864." In original embossed case by Wm. Wilson
& Son, Philadelphia, case hinge missing, with original breast
and neck ribbon, both ribbons worn, medal extremely

fine.
$10,000
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lot 4601

Medal for an action in 1864 but not awarded until 19 November 1897.

Samuel Belton Horne, born 03Mar1843 at Belleek, Tullamore, King's
County, Ireland; Enl.22Apr1861 at Winsted, Connecticut as a private;
07May1861 mustered into K Coy Connecticut 2nd Infantry, mustered out
on 07Aug1861 at New Haven, Connecticut; 250ct1861 mustered into E Coy
Connecticut 11th Infantry (promoted Sgt 110¢t1861 and CO of E Coy; 1st
Sgt 18Sep1862; 2nd Lieut 09Aug1863 as CO I Coy; 1st Lieut 09Apr1864 as
CO F Coy; 26Sep1864 as CO H Coy; WIA 17Sep1862 Antietam, Maryland;
03Jun1864 Cold Harbor, Virginia; 29Sep1864 Chapin's Farm, Virginia;
Disch.17Nov1864 as result of wounds; 110c¢t1871 Samuel Horne of Grand
Rapids, Michigan aged 28 married Etta D. Bartlett aged 18 of Maine,
Connecticut at Winchester; Samuel Horne died 18Sep1928 at Winsted,
Winchester, and was buried at Forest View Cemetery, Winsted.

Samuel Horne, writing under the letterhead of 'Peck & Horne, Counselors
at Law and Solicitors in Chancery of Grand Rapids, Michigan' on April 5th
1870 commenced a claim for compensation in respect of his Civil War service
as he had not been correctly recorded as Captain nor paid in recognition of
his promotion to the rank of Captain. His rank was officially corrected under
Special Order No.282, Headquarters of the Army December 9, 1885. The
financial reimbursement for such rank was rectified in the 54th Congress by
a Bill H.R.7696 in House of Representatives on March 27, 1896 and S.2720
in the Senate on April 2, 1896.

On July 28, 1897, Samuel B. Horne as Commissioner, Bureau of Labor
Statistics for the State of Connecticut lodged an 'Application for a Medal
of Honor'. In his application Horne states, 'On the 21st day of September,
1864, I was First Lieutenant of the Eleventh Regiment Connecticut Veteran
Volunteers and Commissioned Captain on the 26th of the same month. That
on the said 21st of September I returned from hospital with an unhealed
wound and was detailed as acting provost marshall of the 18th Army Corps,
Army of the James, which duty I assumed.

That on the 29th day of the same month, said 18th Army Corps, then
commanded by General Edward O.C. Ord, made a successful attack upon
the enemy's line of works at Chapin's Farm, Virginia. That during the charge
upon 'Fort Harrison' on said line, I was dispatched by General Ord with a
verbal message to the colonel of one of the advancing regiments. I spurred
forward my horse with all possible speed and soon came in direct range of
and near the guns of the Fort. My horse, when at full gallop, was instantly
killed by a grape shot, falling upon me with great force, cracking some of
my ribs, injuring me internally and pinioning me to the ground, from which
position I was at once relieved by Colonel Thomas G. Welles of the same
staff with me, who was passing when the accident happened.

That, although lacerated and in great pain and partly denuded, I proceeded
on foot, delivered the message near the Fort and reported to General Ord
and was with him when he was wounded on the parapet, and later with
him, taken to the rear.' The application concludes with, 'Did I not do more
than duty required? Was not my conduct under the circumstances an act
of unusual bravery? At the time it was so regarded at Headquarters, but as
General Ord was sent home and neglected to make official report of the battle
until a year later, no personal mention is made of me except in a general
way. To which report, I respectfully refer.'



In Deeds of Valor, p433 it states, 'With two dangerous wounds in his body
Lieutenant Samuel B. Horne, of Company H, Eleventh Connecticut Infantry,
was carried off the field at Cold Harbor, Va., June 3, 1864, and sent to a
hospital. Though his recovery proceeded slowly, he could not bear to be
confined to his bed and three months later returned to his regiment, though
still an invalid. Ten days later, at Chapin's Farm, Va., September 29, 1864,
he won his medal by a display of courage almost superhuman.'

This 'superhuman display of courage' was probably one of the factors why
after investigating the claim, Horne received a letter from the Secretary of
War dated November 4, 1897 which stated, 'You are hereby notified that
by direction of the President and under provisions of the Act of Congress
approved March 3, 1863, providing for the presentation of medals of
honor to such officers, non-commissioned officers and privates as have most
distinguished themselves in action, a Congressional Medal of Honor has this
day been presented to you for Most Distinguished Gallantry in Action, the
following being a statement of the particular service, viz: 'At Fort Harrison,
Va., September 29th, 1864, this officer, then serving as First Lieutenant 11th
Connecticut Volunteers, and acting as aide-de-camp to General Ord, while
carrying an important message on the field was wounded and his horse killed;
but not withstanding his severe wounds and sufferings, he continued on his
way, delivered the order, and then joined his General but had to be taken to
the rear on account of injuries received.'

The medal will be forwarded by registered mail, as soon as it shall have been
engraved.' In fact it was sent on November 19 and received by Horne on
November 23, 1897.

On January 31, 1908 the War Department advised Horne that he was to
be issued with another Medal of Honor of the new design to be engraved,
'The Congress/to/Captain/Samuel B.Horne,/Co.H,11th Conn.Inf.Vols./Fort
Harrison, Va.,/Sept.29,1864.' The new medal was sent to him on February
21, 1908 and received on March 2, 1908. In 1916 Horne applied for
enrolment of his name on the Army and Navy Medal of Honor Roll. This
was approved and on May 235, 1916 he acknowledged receipt of Medal of
Honor Certificate No.68.

With extensive research including 143 pages of photocopies of muster
rolls, letters, death certificates, various application forms and statutory
declarations, Medal of Honor file and other relevant files.

4602*

USA, Army Medal of Honour type VI, 1964- with neck

cravat. High quality unnamed specimen, extremely fine.
$100

477

4603*
USA, Navy Medal of Honour type X, 1964- with neck cravat.

High quality unnamed specimen, extremely fine.
$100

4604*
USA, Air Force Medal of Honour, 1965- with neck cravat.

High quality unnamed specimen, extremely fine.
$100



4605

USA, Distinguished Flying Cross; Air Medal. Both in original
cases with enamel lapel badges and riband bars, the first case
with foxing inside, medals uncirculated. (2)

$100

4606
USA, includes Air Force Cross; Distinguished Service
Medal Air Force; Distinguished Flying Cross; Purple Heart;
Air Force Commendation Medal; Defence Distinguished
Service Medal; Great Britain, 1914-15 Star, 2742 Pte
H.G.Carlton 1.Lond.R; British War Medal 1914-18, 67259
Gnr J.R.Morris R.A.; Victory Medal 1914-19, 44090 Dvr
G.S.McCarthy R.A. Last three medals impressed, very fine
- extremely fine. (10)

$250

4607
USA, Bronze Star; Distinguished Service Cross (Army);
Meritorious Service Medal; Army Good Conduct Medal
named to John H.Rockwell; China Service Medal; American
Defense Service Medal with clasp Foreign Service; Asiatic-
Pacific Campaign Medal with three bronze star emblems;
Navy Occupation Service Medal (Marine Corps), no ribbon;
Selected Marine Corps Reserve Medal. Very fine - extremely
fine. (9)

$150

4608
USA, Purple Hearts, all with brooch bar fitting. Uncirculated.
(4)

$100

4609
USA, Purple Heart, missing jump ring and ribbon;
Distinguished Service Cross (Army), no ribbon; 1941
Maneuvers Medal, National Defenders of USA; Proficiency
medals - USMC with bars for Bayonet and Pistol, USMC
with bars for Rifle-D, Pistol, Auto Rifle and Small Bore,
USMC Rifle Sharpshooter, Army Sharpshooter (2). Very fine
- extremely fine. (8)

$100

4610
World medals, France, War Cross for Exterior Theatres of
Operation (with Croix de Guerre ribbon); Rhodesia, General
Service Medal, edge impressed 651041 Pte A.Machokoto;
USA, Purple Heart. Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100
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4611
World medals, Germany, WWI Iron Cross Second Class,
with new ribbon and brooch bar suspender, also includes
original ribbon; Republic of Vietnam Campaign Medal with
1960 clasp (USA made with fixed suspender); USA, Purple
Hearts (2) both with brooch bar pin fitting. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (4)

$110

4612
World medals, South Vietnam, Gallantry Cross in bronze,
Vietnam Campaign Medal 1960; USA, Asiatic Pacific
Campaign Medal (3, two without jump ring), Vietnam
Service Medal (2, one without jump ring), National Defense
Medal (missing jump ring); also Thailand commemorative
medals (3 different). The first two and two others only with
ribbons, fine - very fine. (11)

$50

4613
World medals, badges, buttons including Austria, War medal
1914-18; Germany, Franco-Prussian War Medal 1864; Great
Britain, Maharajpoor Star, 1843, Pte Wm Lawler 40th Regt,
contemporary cast copy; badges, Leicestershire, East Surrey,
Worcestershire, Sherwood Forresters Derbyshire; WWI
sweetheart badges, Ypres, Hazelbrouch, Bailleul; Poland,
WWII Aircrew badge (Radio Operator) in brass by J.R.Gaunt
& Son London; Russia, USA. Good - extremely fine. (42)
$200

MILITARIA

4614

Memorial Plaque WWI, modern miniatures (80mm) (4);
Germany, vintage aluminium ashtray, tray shows an officer
beside a lady and base reveals that he has lifted her dress at

back to touch her bottom. Very fine - uncirculated. (5)
$50

4615
ANZAC Commemorative Medal 1915, issued in 1967, in
bronze (50 x 75mm) (C.1915/3), naming erased. Extremely

fine.
$100



Medal to an Anzac at the Gallipoli Landing

4616*
Anzac Commemorative Medallion 1915, issued in 1967, in
bronze (50 x 75mm) (C.1915/3), named to W.H.Laird; also
matching lapel badge named on reverse. In case of issue,
extremely fine. (2)

$200

Cpl William Henry Laird, messenger, age 22, born at Wynyard, Tasmania;
Enl.28Aug1914 at Brighton, Tasmania in 12 Bn; Emb 200ct1914; WIA
29Apr19135 at Gallipoli GSW arm; RTA 28]Jul1915; Disch.10Apr1916.

In his letter dated 7 April 1967 (copy enclosed) applying for the medallion
Laird stated, 'I was in the landing at Gallipoli on 25th April 1915 and
wounded ther (sic).'
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4617*
Australia, WWI, memorial fob in gold (9ct, 4.9g, 35mm)
inscribed on obverse 'Adamstown Soldiers Medal', inscribed
on reverse ' A Token of Sympathy/to/the father of/Pte A.Jones/
Who gave his Life/for his Country/1917'. Loop mount
broken at top, good very fine.

$150

4618*
Australia, WWI, memorial fob in gold (9ct, 5.1g, 42mm x
30mm) shield shape with map of Australia overlay, inscribed
on obverse 'He Served/his Country', on reverse 'Presented
to/Mother of/Pte C.Trevena/by residents of/Hill End/1919".
Very fine.

$200

Charles George Trevena 1763 Pte 45th Battalion; Enl.02Feb1916; KIA
14Augl916.

4619
Australia, WWI, handcrafted memorial fob, in gold (15ct,
8.6g, 30mm x 25mm) with scroll mount, inscribed on obverse
'Presented to/Mr & Mrs R.S.Shillabeer/by/Huddleston/
Residents' and on reverse 'In Honour of/their Son Will/who
died/on/Active Service/23/3/18'. Very fine.

$250

4620
Australia, WWI, tribute fob in gold (9ct, 7.3g, 41lmm x
38mm) inscribed on reverse 'Presented to/Pte/F.England/
from Citizens of/Lambton/for Active Service with/A.LF.
16.8.19/1914-1918". Good very fine.

$200

Fred England 756 Pte 34th Battalion; Enl.25Jan1916; RTA 11May1919.



4621*%

Australia, WWI, tribute fob, in gold (9ct, 9g, 37mm x

33mm) with loop and pinback brooch mount, inscribed on

reverse 'Presented by/Loyal Unity Lodge/No.1144 N1 O/Bro

W.Martin/on his Return from/Active Service/1919'. Fine.
$200

4622*
New Zealand, WWI, handcrafted tribute fob, in gold (9ct,
7.1g, 46mm x 28mm) shield shape with overlay of crossed
rifles and NZ below, inscribed on reverse 'Presd to/Pvte
C.Grant/from/Otipiri Friends/on his Return from/The Great
War'. Extremely fine.

$150

4623

Administrative and Instructional Staff Corps, 1900-1912,
collar badge in enamel on gilt and silver; Australian
Instructional Corps, 1930-1942, pair of collar badges in
enamel on oxidised bronze. The first with lugs missing,

otherwise extremely fine. (3)
$80

4624*
Australian Staff Corps (1921), cap badge in enamel on brass

(40mm). Extremely fine.
$120

4625
Australia, WWII, Australian Commonwealth Military
Forces, Nurses Rising Sun badge in silver (40mm x 29mm)
by K.G.Luke Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine.

$100

480

4626
Great Britain, Royal Artillery helmet plate (QVC 1881-1902
Pattern), in gilt (100mm x 85mm). Extremely fine.

$50

4627
Great Britain badges, noted 21 SAS Artists Rifles (QC)
cross belt badge in bronze, other Artists Rifles hat badges,
also Royal Corps of Signals badges (3, all KC), NZ 27
Reinforcements (KC) hat badge in bronze, The Buffs hat
badge in bronze, Royal Irish Rangers (QC) piper's coubeen
badge in gilt, Royal Navy Chief Petty Officer hat badge (KC),
a Yorkshire Hussars bronze badge mounted on a silver scroll
decorated backing plate, various other pins, medals and
buttons. Mostly very fine - extremely fine. (22)

$80

4628
Great Britain, women's WWI On War Service badges (2,
one missing pin); other association and sweetheart badges
including Bedfordshire & Hertfordshire Regt Old Comrades
Assoc in silver and enamel; United Empire badges in gilt and
enamel (2, one missing pin); British Legion badge in gilt and
enamel; other sweetheart badges in enamels and nacre, one
silver. Mostly very fine. (9)

$50

4629
Great Britain, sweetheart badges, RAF wings in silver,
various sizes; gold faced badge of South Lancashire Prince
of Wales Own, on silver rifle; Royal Tank Regiment, in silver
and enamel, all pinbacked. Last badge with damaged clip
mount, very fine. (7)

$150

4630
British Commonwealth, WWI and WWII, souvenir belt
with hat and cap badges, including Canada, 4 C.M.R.R;
Great Britain, Army Ordnance Corps, Gloucestershire,
Lincolnshire, Middlesex, North Stafford; New Zealand, 1st
Regiment New Zealand Infantry Canterbury, New Zealand
Engineers, Staff Corps. Some badges with corrosion, good
- very fine. (21)

$100

4631
NSW Police helmet plate (EVIIR), 1901-1910, in white
metal. Heavy oxidation, some buckling, lugs intact,

otherwise fine.
$100

This badge was found by metal detector near some rocks on the crest of a
wooded ridge south of Mudgee, NSW. Obviously lost by a working policeman
while on duty. The badge was about twenty centimetres deep in soft earth,
hence its oxidised state.

4632
N.S.W. Police, cap badge (EIIR) crown, in chrome (48mm
x 59mm); shoulder titles, '1024', buttons (2), all mounted

on card. Extremely fine. (6)
$100

4633

N.S.W. Corrective Services, cap badge (EIIR) crown, in
white metal and enamel (71mm x 5§9.6mm) '4568' impressed
on back. Some chrome missing on letters, otherwise good

fine.
$100



4634
Air Force badge, RAAF, Officer's hat badge (QC) in bullion,
WWII embroidered qualification wing, B (Air Bomber), O
(Air Observer), British O without wreath (Air Observer) as
worn by RAAF; RAF, embroidered pilot's wings (KC) with
original backing intact, WWII embroidered qualification
wing, S (Signaller). One Air Observer badge with foxing
marks, otherwise very fine - uncirculated. (6)

$150

4635
RAAF officer's hat badge, in bullion (KC), backing paper
mostly intact with maker's name Gwendyr; USS Co (Union
Steam Ship Co of New Zealand), officer's bullion and
enamel hat badge; Digger's Association (Queensland) enamel
badge (KC) by Handford; Better Die Fighting Than Live
Dishonoured, Our Empires Motto, gilt and enamel badge
featuring images representing Australia, New Zealand,
Canada and India. Good very fine. (4)

$100

4636*
New Zealand, WWII pilot's wings in white metal, reverse
marked 44/M&K/W (1944, Mayer & Kean Ltd, Wellington).
Uncirculated.

$100

4637%

Australian Flying Corps, sweetheart badge of wings in gold

(15ct, 5.3g, STmm x 13mm) pinbacked. Extremely fine.
$200

4638

Australia, sweetheart badges, AFC, RAAF wings in silver,

gold (9ct); Queensland Aero Club Pilot wings in gold (9ct),

various sizes, all bar one pinbacked. Fine - very fine. (9)
$250

4639*
Australia, WWI, 1st and 3rd Australian Light Horse
Regiment, sweetheart badges in sterling silver and enamel,
(25mm x 14mm) pinbacked. Extremely fine. (2)

$200

4640
Australia, WWI, 1st Brigade Headquarters AIF, sweetheart
badges in sterling silver and enamel (25mm x 14mm)

pinbacked. Extremely fine. (2)
$100
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4641
Australia, WWI, Headquarters 9th Australian Infantry
Brigade AIF; Administrative Headquarters 1916-18 AIF,
sweetheart badges in sterling silver and enamel (25mm x
13mm oval, 27mm x 27mm) pinbacked. Extremely fine.
(2)

$100

4642
Australia, WWI, 6th Infantry Battalion AIF, sweetheart
badges in sterling silver and enamel (25mm x 14mm)
pinbacked. Extremely fine. (2)

$100

4643
Australia, WWI, 14th Infantry Battalion AIF, sweetheart
badges in sterling silver and enamel (20mm x 20mm, 25mm
x 14mm) pinbacked. Extremely fine. (2)

$100

4644
Australia, WWI, 15th Infantry Battalion AIF; 3rd Brigade
Australian Field Artillery ATF; WWII 2/6th Infantry Battalion
ATF, sweetheart badges in sterling silver and enamel (25mm
x 14mm, 25mm x 14mm, 22mm x 13mm) all pinbacked.
Extremely fine. (3)

$120

4645
Australia, WWI, 16th Infantry Battalion AIF, sweetheart
badges in sterling silver and enamel (25mm x 14mm)

pinbacked. Extremely fine. (2)
$200

4646*
Australia, WWI, 21st, 22nd and 23rd Infantry Battalion
ATF, sweetheart badges in sterling silver and enamel (30mm
x 21mm) pinbacked. Extremely fine. (3)

$200

4647
Australia, WWI, 30th, 31st and 32nd Infantry Battalion
ATE, sweetheart badges in sterling silver and enamel (25mm
x 14mm) pinbacked. 30th badge missing pin, extremely
fine. (3)

$200

4648*
Australia, WWI, 34th and 37th Infantry Battalion AIF,
sweetheart badges in sterling silver and enamel (26mm x
13mm oval) pinbacked. Extremely fine. (2)

$100



4649
Australia, WWI, 1st and 5th Division Engineers AIF,
sweetheart badges in sterling silver and enamel (25mm x
14mm) pinbacked. Extremely fine. (2)

$100

4650*

Australian Field Artillery, sweetheart badge in sterling silver,
hand made and engraving decorated featuring the initials FA
with field cannon and Australian flag between, all resting on
a sabre, pinback with safety chain. In case, extremely fine.

$100

part

4651*
Australia, WWI, 1st Divisional Medical Corps AIF; 14th
General Hospital AIF; Australian Army Nursing Service
- India, sweetheart badges in sterling silver and enamel
(25mm x 14mm, 27mm x 27mm, 29mm x 22mm) pinbacked.
Extremely fine. (3)

$150

4652
Australia, WWI, Royal Military College Duntroon, cap/
collar badge in sterling silver (34mm x 32mm) by Stokes &
Son Melb; Rejected Volunteers Association, NSW, badge in
silver N0.3328 (33mm x 25mm); War Widows Guild (Q),
badge in silver No.377 (18mm) by A.J.P.; also Victoria,
Manchester Unity 1.0.0.E, medalet in gilt and enamel (33mm
x 24mm) (C.1901/26). Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$200

4653
Australia, WWI, 2nd Divisional Cyclist Company AIF,
sweetheart badges in sterling silver and enamel (20mm x
20mm), 1st and 3rd Field Artillery Brigade (25mm x 14mm
[2]) all pinbacked. Extremely fine. (3)

$200

4654
Australia, RAAF wings in gold (9ct, 4.8g, 57mm x 20mm)
sweetheart badges, pinbacked. Extremely fine. (2)

$220
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4655%
New Zealand, Rifle Brigade, sweetheart badge in gold and
enamel (9ct, 4.2g, 38mm x 26mm) pinbacked. Extremely

fine.
$130

4656
New Zealand, WWI, 17th Ruahine, sweetheart badge in
silver and enamel (37mm x 32mm); Musicians badge, in
silvered brass (29mm x 24mm) both pin backed. Very fine.
(2)

$100

4657

New Zealand, WWI, Reinforcements, sweetheart badges in

silver, Rifle Brigade (38mm x 26mm), XXII Infantry (28mm

x 20mm), NZ Artillery (32mm x 22mm), NZ Returned

Soldiers Association, badge No.15053, all pinbacked. Last

badge with missing pin, very good - extremely fine. (4)
$100

part
4658*
New Zealand, WWI, NZEF Reinforcements Rifle Brigade,
sweetheart badge in silver with 9ct gold centres (39mm x
34mm, 34mm x 29mm) pinbacked. Extremely fine. (2)
$150

4659*
New Zealand, WWI, Reinforcements, sweetheart badges
in silver with gold letters and numerals C/XXX (39mm x
55mm), B/XXXIV (39mm x 36mm). Very fine - extremely
fine. (2)

$200



4660
New Zealand, WWI, D/XXV sweetheart badge in gold (9ct,
3.2g, 34mm x 29mm) pinbacked. Extremely fine.

$130

4661
New Zealand, WWI, NZEF Reinforcements, sweetheart
badges in silver X/III (43mm x 34mm), F/XVI Exped.Forces
(42mm x 36mm), B/XV (52mm x 43mm), all pinbacked.
Very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$200

part

4662*
New Zealand, WWI, Reinforcements, sweetheart badges
in silver with gold letters and numerals F/ XXXV (34mm x
29mm), C/XXXVII (40mm x 33mm), both pinbacked. Good
very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$300

4663
New Zealand, WWI, NZEF Reinforcements, fern leaf
sweetheart badge in silver with gold letters, F41 (42mm x
13mm), NZRB (42mm x 14mm), NZMGS (44mm x 15mm)
pinbacked. Extremely fine. (3)

$150

4664
New Zealand, WWI, 1st and 20th Reinforcements,
sweetheart badges in silver (48mm x 32mm, 39mm x 36mm)
pinbacked. Second badge with part brooch mount missing,
very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$120

4665
New Zealand, WWI, 19th and 23rd Reinforcements,
sweetheart badges in silver/white metal (32mm x 29mm,
29mm x 29mm) both pinbacked. Very fine - extremely fine.
(2)

$100

part

4666*
New Zealand, WWI, Reinforcements, sweetheart badges
in silver with gold letters and numerals J/XXIII (43mm x
34mm), E/XXV (40mm x 33mm), both pinbacked. Very fine
- nearly extremely fine. (2)

$250

483

4667*
New Zealand, WWI, 26th Reinforcements, sweetheart badge
in gold (9ct, 4.1g, 35mm x 25mm) pinbacked. Extremely

fine.
$150

4668
New Zealand, XXVIII Reinforcements, handcrafted fob in
gold (9ct, 3.5g, 40mm x 33mm) with loop mount. Good
very fine.

$120

4669
New Zealand, WWI, 30th Reinforcements, sweetheart badge
in gold (9ct, 3.2g, 31mm x 27mm) pinbacked. Extremely

fine.
$150

4670*
New Zealand, WWI, NZEF 31st Reinforcements, sweetheart
badge in gold (10ct, 4.1g, 33mm x 32mm) pinbacked.
Extremely fine.

$150

part

4671*
New Zealand, WWI, Reinforcements, Infantry sweetheart
badges in silver with gold letters and numerals A/XXVII
(39mm x 36mm), D/XXVIII (34mm x 29mm) pinbacked.
Very fine - good very fine. (2)

$300



part
4672*
New Zealand, WWI, Reinforcements, sweetheart badges in
silver D/9 (35mm x 35mm), 23rd Mounted Rifles (31mm
x 32mm) pinbacked. Extremely fine. (2)
$150

part

4673*
New Zealand, WWI, Reinforcements, sweetheart badges
in silver with gold letters and numerals NZ/39 (34mm x
28mm), E/XXXXI (39mm x 33mm) pinbacked. Fine - very
fine. (2)

$220

4674

New Zealand, WWI, sweetheart badges in silver with gold
letters and numerals, NZMC (30mm x 28mm) A/XVI
Reinforcements (29mm x 28mm) both pinbacked. Very fine

- extremely fine. (2)
$150

4675
New Zealand, WWI, Reinforcements, sweetheart badges,
NZFA in silver with gold letters (34mm x 29mm), New
Zealand Field Artillery, in silver and enamel (35mm x
28mm), both pinbacked. Good very fine. (2)

$120

4676
New Zealand Veterinary Corps, unofficial identity disc using
a French two franc coin, engraved 'Sgt.Mjr.].Goddard/17/67/
N.Z.V.C./Att/13th B.Ty'. Holed at top, very fine.

$100

4677
New Zealand, South African War Association, fern leaf
badge in bronze and enamel (30mm x 11mm); fern leaf
sweetheart badges in silver with enamel NZ overlay (48mm x
17mm [2]), another, in silver with kiwi atop fern leaf (29mm
x 18mm) all pinbacked. Extremely fine. (4)

$100

484

4678*
New Zealand, handcrafted sweetheart badge in gold (9ct,
4.7g, 22mm x 23mm) pinbacked. Extremely fine.

$150

4679
Air Force sweetheart badges, RAF pilot's wings (KC) with
NZ on wings, all in 9ct gold and enamel (2.9g); RNZAF
pilot's wings (KC) in silver; carved timber wings (KC) with
F in centre; AG (Air Gunner) wing in silver and enamel, pin
missing; heart with brooch bar suspender all in clear plastic,
reverse carved and paint decorated, heart features airplane,
star and island scene with words 'South Pacific', bar bears
the name Elsie. The second worn on King's crown, otherwise
fine - extremely fine. (5)

$120

4680

Australia, WWI, Demobilised Recruit badge, in silvered
brass (34mm x 25mm) by Stokes & Sons Melbourne, '588'
impressed on reverse. Very fine.

$100

4681
Australian Flying Corps Association, lapel badge in gilt and
enamel (22mm x 11mm). Very fine.

$100

4682
Queen Victoria Boer War gift tin, 1900; Princess Mary gift
tin, Christmas 1914, together with Princess Mary's Christmas
Fund 1914 tobacco wrapper. Fine - very fine. (2)

$100

4683
Princess Mary gift tins, Christmas 1914, together with 1915
cards for 'Best Wishes for a Victorious New Year'. Very fine.
(2 tins with cards)

$60

4684
Military bugle, in copper with brass fittings and detachable
silver mouthpiece. Very fine.

$50

4685
Royal Air Force (Hyderabad) (B) 110 Squadron, presentation
cup, (height 122mm), EPNS, glass bottom, engraved
with unit badge and inscription 'Presented to/Flying
Officer G.W.Roberts/R.A.EV.R./by/H.E.H. The Nizam/of
Hyderabad/Xmas 1943'. Fine.

$100



4686
Cigarette case, on lid is bronze and enamel badge of Royal
Canadian Mounted Police, nickel silver case elaborately
machine turned and with gold plated interior; another case
in nickel silver and copper, decorated with birds and a river
scene; matchbox holder in nickel with enamel Union Jack flag
on side, inside is a USMC badge in bronze; charm bracelet
with eleven pieces mostly base metal, a few of these military
pieces; fold out brass magnifying glass; cased compass,
marked 'Compass Magnetic Marching Mark 1'; dog tag in
fibre; sash buckle voided for Royal Regiment of Scotland,
lug missing; other lapel badges for same regiment (3). Good
- very fine. (11)

$50

4687
NZEF in Fiji, brass ashtray featuring head of a New Zealand
soldier wearing distinctive army hat; brass pill case, screw
top, inset top and bottom with USA silver half dollars,
hallmark at side, CP a kiwi and D, each in a cartouche; WWII
King's War badge for wounded; NZ General Service badge
carved in nacre, pin missing; 2NZEF lapel badge; Womens
Patriotic League Dominion NZ badge in gilt and enamel;
NZ Air Force (KC) tie pin; NZ Navy silver signet ring; NZ
dog tag WWI for 77900 Cpl C.V.Nicklin; NZ Medical Corp
brass button; NZ Fire Brigade LS&GC riband bar. Fine
- very fine. (11)

$50

4688
New Zealand, WWI trench art ashtray in brass (108mm),
engraved NZ General Service hat badge in centre and around
the rim is engraved, 'St.John - N.Z - Red Cross/Egypt';
Great Britain, hat badges in metal, one fitted to a helmet
plate (6); Germany, Stalag 17 POW number 32046 dog
tag; Philippines, police shield badge 'Kabatas NG/Maynila/
Kabatas', number 357 (95x65mm). Very fine. (8)

$70

Historic WWII New Guinea Service Diary

lot 4689
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4689
War diary WWII, Collins Service Diary with fly page marked
'Gunner Mascord. R.E./R.H.Q./2/1 Field Regiment. A.LE.",
calendars for years 1941-1943, first entries are poems, 1-6-
1942 'Somewhere in New Guinea'; 4.6.1942 'Fuzzy Wuzzy
Angels' by Sgt:Beros 2/16 Battalion. A.LLF. with full page
colour sketch beside; 7.6.1942 A.LLF. Abroad 'A Soldiers
Dream' by Allan Miller; 1.9.1942 Gnr. E.Gray. 'Salute To
The Choice' New Guinea; these are followed by entries
beginning on 5 September 1942 at the Army camp in West
Maitland, New South Wales, outlining Gunner Mascord's
pre embarkation training, his trip from Brisbane, Queensland
via Townsville to Port Moresby in New Guinea and thereafter
his daily routine, his views of the local life and flora and
fauna in New Guinea, one example written on 29 September
'Flies, mosquitoes, ants, spiders etc bad' and the next day
'Flies unbearable.', then again on 3 November 'Bloody
mosquitoes make life really miserable!'; in a number of
entries he makes mention of severe pain he is suffering caused
by varicose veins and his refusal to return to Australia for
treatment rather preferring to stay with his unit in the field;
he relates of the air raids, the war's progress, casualties and
a continual reference to how much he misses his girlfriend
and on 13 October 1942 he mentions his proposal by letter
and his beloved Ivy's acceptance on 27 October 1942 when
he writes 'Ivy is very happy re prospects to marry me'; on 5
December 1942 he records 'Picked out as a commando today,
start training tomorrow'; the entry on 6 January 1943 states
'Designed cover, illustrated 3 jokes for Regimental Book, the
unit are going to publish it for me / title:- 2/1 Field Regt.
Abroad'; on 20 January he writes that he has transferred by
plane to Dobadura air strip and the last diary entry is dated
26 January 1943; throughout the diary is illustrated with
colour and black and white sketches including various graves
of AIF men killed in action and examples of some postage
stamps of Papua and also New Guinea; a unique illustrated
document beautifully penned in a calligraphy style in ink,
not surprisingly when one considers the writer's pre war
occupation. Good very fine.

$1,500

NX10171 Gunner Ramon Enslin Ernest Mascord, born 23Mar1913 at
Waterloo, NSW;, Signwriter and Duco Sprayer; Enl.19Mar1940 at Paddington
into 2/3 Field Regt; Emb.14May1940 for service in Middle East; 10Sep1941
Cpl; Emb.15Sep1942 for service in New Guinea; 27Dec1942 admitted
to AGH with varicose veins; AWL on numerous occasion in and out of
Australia all resulting in fines or confinement and on the last occasion, after
returning from New Guinea, he was AWL from Narellan camp in Sydney
for several months resulting in his arrest on 30May1944; 30Jun1944 he
underwent a medical assessment and considered unsuitable for further service
due to anxiety and the partial amputation of two fingers of his right hand;
Disch.03Aug1944 as Medically Unfit ex 2/1 Field Regt after total service of
1,281 days including service in Middle East 4May1940 - 31Mar1942 and
New Guinea 15Sep1942-16Aug1943.



4690
Australia, Rising Sun hat badge (KC) by Amor, Sydney,
together with an array of documents and some photos for
Leonard Harold Morgan, British born, served first with
Royal Navy then transferred to 2 Bn The Loyal Regt in 1941
and later with Australia, 2RAR, post war with BCOF (Korea)
in BRITCOM, Salvage Unit, includes Dept of Immigration
letter regarding admission into Australia of his Japanese
fiancee. Fine - very fine. (lot)

$50

4691
Australia, World War II, various letters (11) and cards to
Miss H. Nutley from Pte Harry Osborne Arthur Nutley,
QX4811, HQ Coy. 9th Bat. AIF spread over the period May
1940 to December 1942 written from the Middle East to
Papua. He died of wounds in Papua on December 26, 1942.
Lot includes 2/9th Bn Xmas cards for 1940, 1941 and 1942,
several associated cards and three Japan WWII cards with
Allied ships being destroyed and other items. Very good
- very fine. (lot)

$100

Lot includes a copy from Australian War Memorial of service record.

4692
Military Marksman, journal of the Australian Army Rifle
Association (AARA) from the first issue published in 1983 up
until the last issue number 43 published in 1999, a complete
run of this scarce journal which includes photos, competiton
results and articles for AARA and its affiliated associations,
the first 14 issues published two issues per book. Very fine
- extremely fine. (35)

$70

4693
Kapyong Kronicle, annual journal of 3RAR (Para) Bn,
1991-1994, 1996 (5); Airborne Quarterly, magazine of
American Airborne Assn, 2007-2008 (5); Fourays, journal
of Australian Army Aviation Assn, 1996; Reveille, magazine
of RSL (NSW), 1999-2005 (40); Army Magazine, 1997-1999
(20). Mostly extremely fine. (71)

$50

4694
Wings, magazine 1999-2009 (40 issues), other publications
(4); also book, Australian Airborne, 440pp, A4 size, hard

cover, Sydney 2005. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (45)
$50

4695
Antarctic journals, Aurora, ANARE Club journal for
Australian National Antarctic Research Expeditions, 1995-
2005 (37 issues) featuring lists of all winterers at ANARE
stations, includes The P.G.Law 90th Birthday Celebration
issue; The National Geographic magazine, May 1936,
January 1937, July 1937. Cover loose on May 1936 issue,
spines on last three torn, otherwise very fine, the rest
extremely fine. (40)

$50

4696
Finland, Disabled War Veterans Association of Finland,
undated, in bronze (70mm; .36kg), obverse includes text
'Veljea Ei Jateta' (Never Leave a Brother), reverse, sword,
laurel spray, seven segments each with a year of the war,
1939-1945, edge number 0661.5000. Uncirculated.

$50

486

4697
Japanese NCO sword, WWII, blade and sheath with

matching number 13542. Very fine.
$300

4698
Japanese NCO sword, WWII, blade number 42307, sheath
unnumbered, blade with impressed Japanese characters both

sides, tassle loop missing from hilt buttcap. Very fine.
$300

4699
Philippine Military Academy, helmet plate in bronze (113 x
100mm). Scarce older style, very fine.

$50

4700
USA, various hat, cap and collar badges for Army, Navy and
Marine Corps mostly in bronze but a few in silver, includes a
set of Medical collar insignia on original maker's card, also
ROTC hat badge, Army RMA hat badge and a few buttons
and officer's rank insignia, a colour patch and a USMC dog
tag. Very fine - uncirculated. (52)

$200

4701
USA, US Marines red stoned signet ring; another in silver;
belt buckles for US Army (50mm) in bronze and another
for Buy USA Bonds Weapons For Liberty (57 x 100mm)
in bronze; US Army bracelet; US Marine Corps plaque in
gilt and enamel (100mm); challenge coins for The Sergeant
Major of the Marine Corps and 101st Airborne; USA
Infantry registered Allied Military Service medallion, in
bronze (34mm), unnamed; other Army and Navy signet
rings in silver (3). Fine - extremely fine. (12)

$60

4702

USA, pilot's wings of Army, Air Force and Navy, two in
sterling silver, also a medical aviation unit badge in silver
and a WWII Liberator bomber brooch in nickel silver. One
badge missing a pin, otherwise extremely fine. (7)

$100

END OF SALE



